3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 - Fax: (530) 676-6005

November 11, 2005
Project No. 2007-0057-01

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 «q@

Re:  Third Dual Phase Extraction Event Report Ap r““&w, P
Former USA Service Station No. 57 . 4 R T,
10700 MacArthur Boulevard e 2 4
Oakland, California o

Dear Mr. Chan:

Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus), on behalf of USA Gasoline Corporation (USA), has
prepared this report to present the results of the third dual phase extraction (DPE) event
completed at former USA Service Station No. 57 (the site), located at 10700 MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, California (see Figure 1). The third DPE event to reduce the
subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon mass was conducted between August 29, 2005, and
September 16, 2005. This report presents the DPE procedures adopted, tabulated
summaries of field measurements and analytical results, and a discussion of the results.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is currently an undeveloped, partially paved parcel situated on the western corner
of the intersection of 108™ Avenue and Foothills Boulevard in Qakland, California,
approximately 400 feet west of Interstate 580. This parcel comprises the southeastern
corner of the Foothills Square Shopping Center. It is our understanding that the property
owner intends to re-develop the portion of the Foothills Square Shopping Center formerly
occupied by the site.

USA Station 57 was closed, and the gasoline underground storage tanks (UST’s) were
removed, in July 1994. Approximately 775 cubic yards of impacted soil was excavated
from the vicinity of the UST pit and product lines between August and October 1994,
The approximate former locations of the UST’s and dispenser islands are shown on
Figure 2.

Eight groundwater monitoring wells (S-1, 8-2, and MW-3 through MW-8) were installed,
and twelve exploratory soil borings (A through D and B-1 through B-8) were advanced,
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in order to assess the extent of subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon impact beneath the site.
This site characterization work was completed between 1987 and 1995. The well
network has been monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis since 1995. Depth to
groundwater has been reported in the monitoring wells at depths ranging from
approximately 7 to 21 feet below ground surface (bgs) since groundwater monitoring was
initiated.

Petroleum hydrocarbon impact to soil extends to the saturated zone in the vicinity of the
former UST complex and fuel dispenser islands. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHG), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds),
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) have historically
been reported in groundwater samples collected beneath the site. The area of impacted
groundwater is predominately situated in the vicinity of wells S-1, 8-2, and MW-3.

An 18-day DPE feasibility test/mass removal event using a CBA Equipment LLC (CBA)
400 cubic feet per minute (cfim) DPE system, to evaluate the technical viability of using
DPE to mitigate the subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon impact, was completed in July
2004. Individual well DPE tests using S-1, S-2, and MW-3, and a combined DPE test
using these three wells, were conducted during the 18-day period. During the combined
DPE tests, an average applied vacuum of 22.66 inches mercury (“Hg) (or 308.18 inches
water column [“WC]) resulted in an average soil vapor extraction rate of 86 cfm and an
average groundwater exiraction rate of 0.55 gallons per minute (gpm). Approximately
13.35 pounds of TPHG were extracted in vapor and aqueous phases during this DPE
event. Based on the findings of this test and analytical results of subsequent quarterly
monitoring, Stratus proposed (leiter dated October 15, 2004) to conduct quarterly DPE
events as an interim remedial measure to reduce the subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon
mass. The proposed intermittent DPE events were subsequently approved by Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated May 9, 2003,

A second DPE petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal event was conducted at the site
between June 6, 2005, and July 1, 2005, using the CBA 400 cfm DPE system. During
this DPE event, an applied vacuum in the range of 23 to 25 “Hg produced soil vapor flow
rates in the range of 23 to 39.4 cfim, and an average groundwater extraction rate of 1.12
gpm. A total of 34,340 gallons of extracted groundwater were treated using the carbon
vessels and discharged to the sanitary sewer. Approximately 6.449 pounds and 0.082
pounds of TPHG were extracted in vapor and aqueous phases, respectively, during this
DPE event. Tabulated summaries of the first and second DPE events completed at the
site are included in Appendix A.

Based on the findings of the two DPE events, Stratus, in a work plan dated August 31,

2005, proposed installation of four shallow-screened (5 to 25 feet bgs) extraction wells to
maximize the petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal rates. In addition, this work plan
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also proposed installation of an in-situ groundwater remediation system to supplement
the DPE events in reducing the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon mass. This work plan
was subsequently approved by ACHCSA in a letter dated September 9, 2005.

Stratus oversaw the installation of four extraction wells (EX-1 through EX-4) on October
6 and 7, 2005. Stratus is currently preparing a report documenting the findings of this
well installation activity.

DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION EVENT

The third DPE event was conducted between August 29, 2005, and September 16, 2005,
using wells S-1, S-2, MW-3, and MW-7 for extraction. Wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6,
and MW-8 were used as observation wells during the DPE event. A CBA 200 cfm DPE
system was used during the third DPE event. Details regarding the DPE equipment,
analytical methods, and procedures are presented in the following sub-sections.

Prior to the commencement of the DPE event, in accordance with the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD) various locations permit (Plant Number
17101, dated July 29, 2005) for the CBA 200 cfm DPE system, Stratus notified
BAAQMD regarding the schedule and duration of the petroleum hydrocarbon mass
removal event. A sewer discharge permit (dated May 31, 2005) from the East Bay
Municipal District (EBMUD) was obtained during the second DPE event (valid until
May 31, 2010). Stratus also notified EBMUD regarding the schedule and duration of the
third DPE event. A site-specific health and safety plan was developed and discussed
prior to conducting field activities.

Dual Phase Extraction Equipment

A 200 cfm thermal oxidizer with a 15-horse power (hp) liquid-ring pump was used to
apply vacuum and extract soil vapors and groundwater from wells S-1, §-2, MW-3, and
MW-7. The trailer-mounted system also housed a 100-gallon water/condensate knockout
tank and a 2-hp liquid discharge pump to drain the knockout tank. A 49-hp propane
generator, rated at 68 KVA, was used to power the DPE unit. Liquid propane was used
as supplemental fuel to maintain combustion temperatures in the thermal oxidizer. The
DPE system, generator, and the carbon vessels were all housed within a temporary fence
enclosure.

The wellheads of the extraction wells were temporarily modified to provide a seal for
vacuum conditions and to facilitate insertion of a drop-tube (1-inch diameter) to extract
soil vapors and groundwater.

The liquid ring pump was used to extract groundwater and soil vapors from the extraction
wells, and the extracted groundwater and soil vapor (dual phase flow) were directed to
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the knockout tank. The separated vapors from the knockout tank were directed to the
thermal oxidizer for abatement before discharging to the atmosphere. The groundwater
in the knockout tank of the DPE unit was treated using two US Filter Westates 500-pound
granular activated carbon vessels, connected in series, prior to discharge to the sanitary
SeWer.

Dual Phase Extraction Procedure

The DPE event was conducted by lowering a l-inch diameter drop tube into each
extraction well. The drop tube (stinger) was situated near the base of each well casing.
The liquid ring pump was used to apply high vacuum (16 to 18 “Hg) to the stinger to
extract groundwater and soil vapors from the well.

Wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-8 were used as observation wells to monitor for
changes in groundwater elevation and/or induced vacuums during the DPE event.
Magnahelic gauges were used to measure induced vacuum. Hand-operated electric
water-level sounders were used to measure depth-to-groundwater in the observation
wells. The DPE system was equipped to measure the groundwater extraction rate
(discharge from the centrifugal pump after the knockout tank) and the soil vapor flow
rate. A flow totalizer was installed between the carbon vessels and the sewer discharge
point to record the volume of treated groundwater discharged during the DPE event.
Influent soil vapor concentrations were monitored using a photo-ionization detector
(PID). Field data sheets documenting measurements recorded during the DPE event are
presented in Appendix B. Table 1 summarizes observations recorded on the field data
sheets.

Soil vapor and groundwater samples were collected during the DPE event to cvaluate
performance of the DPE system and to facilitate compliance with the air and water
discharge permits. Soil vapor samples were collected in laboratory supplied tedlar bags,
and groundwater samples were collected in properly preserved glass vials (voas).
Groundwater samples were stored in an ice-chilled cooler until relinquishment to a
laboratory representative,

Laboratory Analytical Methods

Air and groundwater samples collected during the DPE event were forwarded to Alpha
Analytical, Inc. (Alpha), a California state-certified laboratory (ELAP #2019), for
chemical analysis under strict chain-of-custody procedures. The samples were analyzed
for TPHG using EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual, and for BTEX, MTBE,
TBA, ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), and tertiary amyl
methyl ether (TAME) using EPA Method SW8260B. Soil vapor analytical resulis are
presented in Table 2, and groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 3.
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Certified analytical reports with chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Appendix C.

DPE Event Results
The field and analytical data collected during the third DPE event are summarized below:

e The applied wellhead vacuum ranged from 16 to 18 “Hg, with influent soil vapor
flow rates in the range of 37.3 to 62.5 cfm, and an average groundwater extraction
rate of 2.45 gpm. A total of 54,730 gallons of extracted groundwater were treated
using the carbon vessels and discharged to the sanitary sewer.

» Drawdown in observation wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8 were approximately
0.43 feet, 0.88 feet, and 2.33 feet, respectively. Drawdown estimates are based on
baseline depth to water measurements taken prior to the commencement of the
DPE event and water levels measured on September 13, 2005. During the initial
part of the DPE event, well MW-6 was dry, and during the later part of the DPE
event, approximately 2 inches of static head was measured in this well.

e TPHG concentrations in all the influent air samples were reported below
laboratory detection limits. Benzene and MTBE were reported at concentrations
of 0.59 milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m®) and 0.41 mg/m’, respectively, on the
start-up day (August 29, 2005). Benzene and MTBE concentrations were
reported below laboratory detection limits for all other samples analyzed during
the DPE event, except for the sample collected on September 13, 2005, where
benzene was reported just above the laboratory detection limit (0.19 mg/m’).

¢ TPHG, benzene, and MTBE concentrations in the influent groundwater sample
collected on the first day (August 29, 2005) of the DPE event were reported at 55
micrograms per liter (pg/L), 3.3 pg/L, and 17 pg/L, respectively. TPHG and
benzene concentrations were below laboratory detection limits in the influent
water sample collected on September 13, 2005, while MTBE was reported at a
concentration of 2.6 pg/L in this sample. Although the DPE system was not
operational on September 16, 2005, due to a transfer pump maifunction, an
influent water sample was collected from the water accumulated in the knockout
tank, and TPHG and MTBE concentrations in this sample were reported at
67 ng/L and 2.3 ug/L, respectively.

» Based on groundwater extraction rates and influent concentrations, approximately
.0241 pounds (Table 4) of TPHG was removed from the subsurface during this
DPE event. Since the influent TPHG concentrations in soil vapors were below
laboratory detections, TPHG mass removed in soil vapors could not be estimated.
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e A total of approximately 19.90 pounds of TPHG has been removed in both vapor
and aqueous phases from the subsurface as a result of the three DPE events.

DISCUSSION

Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in extracted soil vapors and groundwater during
the third DPE event were relatively lower than the concentrations observed during the
previous DPE events. Due to low influent concentrations in both soil vapors and
groundwater, the third DPE event was only conducted for approximately 15 days. The
groundwater extraction rate during the third DPE event was higher compared to the first
and second DPE events, likely due to the inclusion of well MW-7 in the extraction train.
Based on the boring logs, well MW-7 appears to have a greater screen exposure in the
silty sand and clayey sand zone than the other extraction wells (S-1, S-2, and MW-3).
Shallow screened extraction wells (EX-1 through EX-4) were installed on October 6 and
7, 2005, targeting areas of high petroleum hydrocarbon impact. Stratus will utilize these
newly installed wells for soil vapor and groundwater extraction during the fourth DPE
event, which is currently scheduled for the second week of November 2005.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in general accordance with accepied standards of care that
existed at the time this work was performed. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is
made. Conclusions and recommendations are based on field observations and data
obtained from this work and previous investigations. It should be recognized that
definition and evaluation of geologic conditions is a difficult and inexact art. Judgments
leading to conclusions and recommendations are generally made with an incomplete
knowledge of the subsurface conditions present. More extensive studies may be
performed to reduce uncertainties. This report is solely for the use and information of our
client unless otherwise noted.
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If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please contact Gowri
Kowtha at (530) 676-6001.

Sincerely,
STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

4@;%%&: plr

Kiran Na owri S! Kowtha, P.E.
Staff Engineer roject Manager
Attachments:  Table 1 DPE Event Field Observation Summary
Table 2 Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Table 3 Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 4 Petroleum Hydrocarbon Mass Extraction Summary
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan

Appendix A Summaries of Previous DPE Events

Appendix B Field Data Sheets

Appendix C  Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation

cc: Mr. Charles Miller, USA Gasoline Corporation
Mr. Ken Phares, Jay-Phares Corporation
Mr. Peter McIntyre, AEI Consultants
Mr. Robert Cave, Bay Area Air Quality Management District
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TABLE 1
DPE EVENT FIELD OBSERVATION SUMMARY

3rd DPE Event - August/September 2005

Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Hour TE Appl Air | Totalizer] GW Inf Oper Depth to Water, feet bgs and Induced Vacuum, "WC
Date Meter Vac | Flow | Reading |ExtRate| PID | Temp MwW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8
Reading| days | "Hg ¢fm | gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF | DTW | DD | DTW | DD | Vac | DTW{ DD | Vac | DTW DD
8/29/05 5:30 Baseline measurements prior to start of third DPE event 871 -- 1290 - 0.00 | DRY -- 000 | 16.75 --
Begin Third DPE Event, Using Wells S-1, §-2, MW-3, and MW-7 for Extraction; Hour Mcter Reading Prior to Test Start up = 435.6.
8/29/05 7:00 . s
Totalizer reading = 22,580
8/29/05 8:30 | 437.00 | 0.06 | 18.00 | 48.8 | 22,740 | 1.90 5.5 1458 | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM - NM | NM --
8/31/055:00| 480.70 | 1.88 | 18.00 | 37.3 | 29,840 ( 271 5.5 1,456 | 873 | 0.02 | 13.18| 0.28 | 0.00 ] DRY | -- 0.00 | 17.21 | 0.46
9/6/05 6:00 | 619.10 | 7.65 NM NM | 51,690 | 2.63 System observed non-functional due to low propane
System re-started after propane delivery. Based on hour meter readings for 8/31/5 at 0500 hrs & 9/6/5 at 0600 hrs, the DPE system was likely shutdown on
0/8/05 9:15
9/5/05 at 23:14 hrs
9/6/05 10:157 620,10 | 7.69 | 1800 | 625 | 51,850 2.67 16.1 1,447 | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM NM NM
9/9/05 5:00 | 685.70 | 1042 | 1600 | 450 | 61,390 2.42 8.1 1,450 | 899 | 028 | 13.61] 0.71 | 0.00 | DRY - 0.00 | 18.68 | 1.93
9/13/05 5:30 | 780.20 | 1436 | 16.00 | 40.4 | 75,020 2.40 2.0 1,457 § 9.14 1 0.43 [ 13.78]| 088 | 0.00 | 1867 | -0.33{ 0.00 | 19.08 | 2.33
System observed non-functional due to high water level in the knockout tank. Based on hour meter
9/16/05 5:00 | 796.10 | 15.02 | NM NM | 77,310 | 2.40 |readings between 9/13/035 5:30 and 9/16/05 5:00, the DPE system was likely shutdown on 9/13/05

21:24 hrs. Since the influent concentrations were low, the third DPE event was discontinued.

Vac - Vacuum

DTW - depth to groundwater
" WC - Inches water column
Ext. - Extraction
GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction

GW Ext Rate = Difference of Totalizer Readings, gallons

bgs - below ground surface
gpm - gallons per minute
"Hg - Inches Mercury

ppmv - parts per million by vnlun@éﬁi> <

NM - Not measured
--=Not applicable

Distance to Nearest Extraction Well . 86 99 70 43
Screening Interval, feet bgs : $-1=20-40 , 8-2=20-40, MW-3=24-44, & MW-7=10-40 10 - 40.5 10- 40 10 - 40.5 10 - 35
Notes: *

TE - Time Elapsed calculated as difference of hour meter readings, days cfim - cubic feet per minute Temp - Temperature > _
Appl - Applied Inf - Influent deg F - degree Farenheit N N 'Q?-" J‘f‘f&
Oper - Operating DD - Drawdown PID - Photo Tonization Detgétor %\; , t;&:«

~

S
@z

! Flow rate measured using a digital anemometer at 3" diameter steel pipe;

flow rate = velocity X area of pipe (e.g.: flow rate = 994 feet per minute X 0.05 sq.ft)
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SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
3rd DPE Event - August/September 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

TABLE 2

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

All air sample values reported in milligrams per cubic meter (mg/mg')

Analvytical Methods

TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

Alpha Analytical, Inc. (Alpha [ELAP #2019])

Sample Date| “AmPle Sampte ID TPHG | Benzeme | Toluene | - b¥" Total MTBE TBA
Time benzene Xylenes
08/29/05 09:01 USAS57ASYSINF <15 0.59 <0.15 0.23 0.44 0.41 <1.5
08/29/05 09:05 USAS7ASYSEFF <15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <15
09/06/05 10:30 Sys Inf Air <15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <7.5
09/13/05 05:45 USAS7ASYSINF <15 0.19 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <7.5
Notes Analytical Laboratory

BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, and ETBE analyzed by
EPA Method SW8260B

DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were reported below laboratory reporting limits in all samples (<0.30 rng/m3).
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
3rd DPE Event - August/September 2005

Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

USA 57 3rd DPE Event tables

Page 1 of 1

Sample | Sample | oo in | TPHG | Benzene | Toluene| EMY- Total | virge | tBa | pipE | ETBE | TAME
Date Time benzene Xylenes

08/29/05 09:30 USAS7WINF 55 33 <0.50 0.68 33 17 160 <10 <1.0 <1.0
(08/29/05 09:35 USASTWEFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
(09/06/05 10:36 Inf Water <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 47 61 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
09/13/05 06:20 USAS57WINF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 29 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
09/13/05 06:22 | USASTWGACH <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
09/13/05 06:25 USASTWEFF <50 <0).50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
09/16/05 5:32 USAS7WINF 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.8 2.3 25 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

All water sample values reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L) Analytical Laboratory

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline Alpha Analytical , Inc. (ELAP #2019)

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether Analytical Methods

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, & TAME analyzed by

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether EPA Method SW3260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
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TABLE 4
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON MASS EXTRACTION SUMMARY
3rd DPE Event August/September 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, Califarnia

from groundwater

! For mass estimates between the sampling dates, average mass extraction rate and time elapsed (operational uptime)
between the sampling events were nsed

 Volume estimated based on flow totalizer measurements taken on the sampling days

The mass extraction rate is calculated by multiplying the mass extracted per day by the operational uptime for the period.

Cumnulative Mass
Influent Concentration Soil Yapor Extraction Rate (TPHG) Removed
Date Time Elapsed Flowrate (mg/m"’) {Ibs/day) Period’ Total
(days) cim) | TPiG | Benzene | MTBE | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE lhs Ibs
|Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removed during the previous DPE events 19.789 19.789
08/29/05 - 48.8 <15 0.59 0.41 <0.065 0.003 0.002 -- --
09/06/05 7.69 62.5 <15 <0.15 <0.15 | <0.083 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.570 19.789
09/13/035 6.67 40.4 <15 0.19 <0.15 | <0.054 0.001 <0.001 <0.458 19.789
Volume of Cumulative Mass
groundwater Influent Concentration Mass Extracted from Removed
Date Time Elapsed | extracted’, (pe/L) groundwater (Ibs) TPHG MTBE
(days) gallons | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE Ibs Ibs
Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removed during the previeus DPE events 0.09682 | 0.00965
08/29/05 - 160 55 3.3 17 0.00007 | 0.000004 | 0.00002 | 0.09689 | 0.00967
09/06/05 7.69 29,110 <50 <0.50 4.7 0.01275 | 0.00046 | 0.00264 | 0.10965 0.01231
09/13/05 6.67 23,170 <50 <0.50 2.6 <0,00967 | <0.00010 | 0.00071 0.10965 0.01231
09/16/05 0.66 2,290 67 <0.50 23 0.00112 | <0.00001 | 0.000035 0.11076 ] 0.01231
|[Sample Calculations
Ext. Rate from = 40 cu ft x 8,400 mg b x 1,440 min X cu meter
Wells (vapor) min cumeter 453,593 mg  day 35314 cufr
30.21 lbs/day
Mass removed = concentration (pLg/L) x gallons extracted x (2.2046 x 10°°)(Ib/mg) / 0.26418 (gal/L)

USA 57 3rd DPE Event tables Page 1 of 1

STRATUS




e :t_‘ ‘}#
i T-—
s
N
HIHYET
( \
] ‘!
A
e = . |
U o
: Fors
- S 3 7
Joie
- = rT!'.‘_r
L Hhe
v
!J ) ]
e
.E‘ ~ |_'-' 'I
i 3 Il; ,‘;; '
- L -l"
_ A ~ . !
- k u._ g
.._c_.u S = & ! r| = ik 1 ’
GENERAL NOTES
BASE MAP FROM U.SG.S.
OAKLAND, CA
7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC
F PHOTOREVISED 1980 North
3
%
g
1 U
:
1] 2000 FT
Bl QUADRANGLE LOCATION E
.';! SCALE 1:24,000
! STATL S FORMER USA SERVICE STATION NO. 57 FIGURE
ENVIRONMENTAL. INC. 10700 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD 1
7 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
g SITE LOCATION MAP PROJECT NO.

2007-0057-01




' Q

)
WATER VALVE b
® @
FORMER il
DISPENEER [SLAND
(APPROXIMATE
o7
FORMER APPROXIMATE LOCATION
USTS OF SEWER CLEAN-OUT
{APPROXIMATE)
REMEDNATICN PEWNG
RAN UNDERSEATH
TEMPORARY SPFEED BLIMPS
REMEDIATION PIPING

RN UNDERNEATH
® £x.sTEMPORARY SPEED BUMPS

o
LOCATION FOR oaﬂ"a#
DPE SYSTEM @ﬁ'
REMEDIATION PIFING w
RAN UNDERNEATH Qé‘\A
TEMPORARY SPEED BUMPS X
Mv-B
@

LEGEND
@ MW MONITORING WELL LOCATION
@ EX.\ APPROXIMATE EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION
® APPROXIMATE SEWER CLEAN-OUT LOCATION

NOTE WELLE EX-1 THROUBH EX.4 HAVE NOT BEEN BLURVEYED

5 W A‘/Zﬁ FORMER USA STATION NO. 57 FIGURE
0 OFT 10700 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. E OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 2
RO SITE PLAN PROJECT NO
2007-0057-01




APPENDIX A
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TABLE 1
DPE TEST USING WELL S-2
Farmer USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

TE Appl { Air | Totalizer| GW Inf | Oper Induced Vacuum ("WC) &/or DTW (feet bgs) Data in Observation Wells
Date & Time Vac | Flow | Reading |ExtRate] PID | Temp S-1 MW.3 Mw-4 MW-5 MW-7 MW-8
hh:mm| "Hg | cfm | gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF | Vac { DTW | DD | Vac | DTW | DD | DTW | DD | DTW | DD | Vac (DTW | DD | DTW | DD
71612004 7.00 42120 18.13 16.70 12.26 18.07 18.19 19.55
71612004 8:30 Start Up Test using well S-2, DTW =20.26 feet bgs and DPE unit hour meter reading = 839.6
7/6/2004 9:00 1 00:30 {26.50| 87 | 42,120 - 29 (1,450 NM | NM | NMJNM{ NM [ NM] NM [ NM | NM [ NM [ NM | NM | NM | NM [ NM
7/6/2004 10:00 | 01:30 | NM | NM | 42120 - 230 | NM | 035 | NM { NM|NM| NM | NM{ NM | NM | NM | NM { NM{ NM | NM | NM | NM
7612004 11:00 | 02:30 | 26.25| 88 | 42130 | 0.07 | 29.0 [ 1,466 1.30 | 18.38710.251 0.0 |15.70{0.00{ 1227 0.01| 18.08 | 0.01 { 0.0 |18.30({0.11|19.58] 0.03
7/6/2004 12:00 | 03:30 | 26.50| 87 | 42,200 033 | 240 | 1,444| 0.50 | 1858 | 0.45| 0.0 [15.69]-0.01] 12.25{-0.01| 18.05 | -0.02{ 0.0 [18.35| 0.16 | 19.51|-0.04
7/7/2004 6:30 | 22:00 | 2350| 86 |42820| 047 | 7.1 | 1,456 0.20 | 18.65(0.52{ 0.0 [15.70]0.00]112.26| .00 | 18.04 | -0.03{ 0.0 [18.38| 0.19| 18.55] 0.00
71712004 6:50 | 22:20 Discontinue Test on S-2
{{Distance to Extraction Well -2 30 60 135 170 0 100

Screening Interval 20-40(S-2) 20-40 24-44 10-40.5 10- 40 10-40.5 10-35

|

Notes:
Appl - Applied

\ac - Vacuum

Ext. - Extraction

Oper - Operating

DTW - depth to groundwater
" WC - Inches water column
ppmy - parts per million by volume
Temp - Temperature
deg F - degree Farenheit

TE - Time Elapsed, hours: minutes

¢fm - cubic feet per minute

Inf - Influent

DD - Drawdown

GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction

PID - Photo lonization Detector

All induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC
gpm - gallons per minute

"Hg - Inches Mercury

bgs - below ground surface

NM - Not measured
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TABLE

2

DPE TEST USING WELL S-1
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California

TE Appl | Air |Totalizer| GW inf | Oper Induced Vacuum ("WC) &for DTW {feet bgs) Data in Gbservation Wells
Date & Time Vac | Flow | Reading |Ext Rate] PID | Temp. §-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-7 MW-8
hhimm| "Hg | cim | gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF | vac [ oTw [ DD | vac [pTw| oo [orw] op [ow] op | vac [ otw ]| po | pw | oo
71712004 7.06 Start Up Test using Well S-1
71712004 7:05| 0.00 | NM | NM [42,820] NM | NM | NM [ NM | NM NM j15.70 12.26 18.07 18.38 19.55
71712004 7:30] 00:25 | 2400 | 86 [42890| 280 | 1.5 |1,459| +7.430.08 NM | NM | NM{ NM [ NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM
7/712004 8:00| 00:55 | 24.00 [ 87 |42,890| - 06 [1456] +4.4125.35]|-4.73] 0.0 [15.70{ 0.00 {12.25(-0.01|18.06(-0.01| 0.0 |18.38] 0.00 (19.55} 0.00
71712004 9:00{ 01:55 [ 2400 | 87 | 42,960 0.61 | 0.0 |1457| +0.2|22.16]-7.92| 0.0 [15.70] 0.00 {12.25]|-0.01|18.07; 0.00 | 0.0 [18.38] 0.00 |19.55] 0.00
71772004 9:051 02:.00 Discontinue Test on 5-1
|Distance to Extraction Welt 5-1 30 60 110 170 8o 105
Screening Interval 20- 40 (8-1) 20-40 24 - 44 10-40.5 10-40 10- 40.5 10-35
Notes:
TE - Time Elapsed, hours: minutes cfm - cubic feet per minute
Appl - Applied Inf - Influent
Oper - Operating DD - Drawdown
\Vac - Vacuum GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction
DTW - depth to groundwater PID - Photo lonization Detector
" WC - Inches water column All induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC
ppmv - parls per million by volume gpm - gallons per minute
Temp - Temperature "Hg - Inches Mercury
deg F - degree Farenheit bgs - below ground surface
Ext. - Extraction NM - Not measured
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TABLE 3
DPE TEST USING WELL MW-3
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

DTW - depth to groundwater

" WC - Inches water column

ppmy - parts per million by volume
Temp - Temperature

deg F - degree Farenheit

Ext. - Extraction

PID - Photo lonization Detector

All induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC
gpm - gallons per minute

"Hg - Inches Mercury

bgs - below ground surface

NM - Not measured

TE Appl Air [Totalizer; GW Inf | Oper Induced Vacuum ("WC) &lor DTW (feet bgs) Data in Observation Wells
Date & Time Vac | Fiow |Reading|ExtRate| PID | Temp $-1 5-2 MW-4 MW-5 MW-7 MW-8
hh:mm| "Hg cfm |gallons| gpm | ppmv | degF| Vac | DTW | DD | Vac |DTW | DD | DTW | DD | DTW | DD | Vac | DTW | DD | DTW DD

71712004 9:25 Start Up Test using Well MW-3

7072004 9:25] 0.00 | NM NM 42,960 -- NM | NM | NM | NM - NM {2216 —~ [1226( - |18.07| -- NM [ 18.38] -- |198.55] NM
71712004 10:00{ 00:35 | 24.50 | 87 |42,960| - 0.0 |1,450] 0.0 NM - NM { NM - NM - NM - NM | NM - NM NM
7712004 10:30) 01:05 | 25,50 | 87 (42960 -- 00 |1447] 0.0 [19.38] -- | +H.61{21.00(-1.16| 12.25|0.00 | 18.06]-0.01] 0.0 | 18.36|-0.02| 19.53 | -0.02
71772004 11:30| 02:05 | 26.00 | 87 42,960 -- 0.0 |1456] 0.0 |19.11(-0.27{+0.2120.91(-1.25] 12.25| 0.00 [ 18.06(-0.01| 0.0 | 18.35|-0.03| 19.53 | -0.02
71712004 11:35| 02:10 Discontinue test on MW-3
Distance to Extraction Well MW-3 60 60 170 220 120 30
Screening Interval 24-44 (MW_3) 20-40 20-40 10 - 40.5 10-40 10-40.5 10-35
Notes:
TE - Time Elapsed, hours: minutes cfm - cubic feet per minute
Appl - Applied Inf - Influent
Oper - Operating DD - Drawdown
Vac - Vacuum GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction
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TABLE 4

COMBINED DPE TEST USING WELLS S-1, S-2, AND MW-3

Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

TE Appl Air Totalizer| GW Inf Oper
Date & Time Vac Flow Reading [Ext Rate} PID | Temp MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8
hhimm | "Hg cim | gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF [ DTW | o0 | oTw ] DD | vac | DTW | vac [ DTW | 0D [ vac | oW | oD
71712004 11:35 Start Test on §-1, §-2 and MW-3
7/7/2004 11:35| 0.00 NM NM {42960 NM NM | NM |1225] - |[18.06] -- | NM |DRY | NM | 1835 - | NM | 1953 | -
7182004 6:15] 18:40 | 22.25 87 44610 147 | 40 | 1,46012.25| 0.00 {18111 0.05| 0.0 | DRY| 0.0 |1863] 028 { 0.0 | 19.70| 0.17
7/9/2004 8:00| 42:25 | 23.00 86 46960 | 092 | 2.3 | 1,440(1233| 0.08 |18181012| 00 | DRY | 0.0 [18.72{ 0.37 y 0.0 §20.02| 0.49
71102004 6:00| 66:25 | 23.00 86 48,690 | 043 | 35 |[1460|1241]0.16 (18.26( 02 | 00 |DRY | 0.0 [18.78] 043 | 0.0 §20.32| 0.79
7/11/2004 6:00| 90:25 | 21.00 86 50,760 | 038 | 3.2 | 14561241016 [18.27| 021 | 0.0 | DRY| 0.0 |1881| 046 0.0 | 2058 | 1.05
71122004 6:30| 114:55 | 22,50 86 52780 029 | 30 | 1453 (1242|017 1832|026 00 |DRY| 0.0 |1884| 0491 00 [20.75] 1.22
7/115/2004 6:00] 186:25 [ 22.50 86 58,760 | 053 | 4.0 | 1,446 (1227|002 |18.36]| 03 { 00 |DRY| 0.0 |18.80|1 055 | 0.0 (2117} 1.64
7/19/2004 5:45| 28210 [ 23.25 86 66,3201 045 | 32 {1459[1167]|-0.58|18.231 017 | 00 | DRY | 0.0 |18.98| 063 | 0.0 [2150] 197
7/22/2004 5:45] 354:10 | 23.25 86 71870 026 | 3.0 |1458]12.05]-0.20118.33| 027 | 0.0 |DRY{ 0.0 [19.03| 068 | 0.0 |2165] 212
7/25/2004 10:36{ 431:01 77,720 0.23 Discontinue DPE Test. DPE unit hour meter reading = 1,297.7
Distance to Nearest Extraction Well 110 170 110 70 50
Screening Interval 10-405 10-40 10-40.5 10-40.5 10-35
Notes:
TE - Time Elapsed, hours: minutes cfm - cubic feet per minute
Appl - Applied Inf - Influent
Oper - Operating DD - Drawdown
Vac - Vacuum GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction
DTW - depth to groundwater PID - Photo lonization Detector
" WG - Inches water column All induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC
ppmv - parts per million by volume gpm - gallons per minute
Temp - Temperature "Hg - Inches Mercury
deg F - degree Farenheit bgs - below ground surface
Ext. - Extraction NM - Not measured
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TABLE 5
SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former USA Station No. 57

10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
Sample Sample Ethyl- Total
Sample Date Time Sample ID Type TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
07/06/04 1030 Eff Air Air <12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12
07/06/04 1032 Inf Cat Air Air 660 21 0.38 1.2 11 1.0
07/07/04 0904 Inf Cat Air S-1 Air <12 <0.12 <(.12 <0.12 <0.12 0.29
07/07/04 1126 Inf Cat Air MW-3 Air <12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 0.13
07/19/04 0641 Eff Air Air <12 <0.12 <(.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12
07/19/04 0644 Inf Cat Air Air 38 0.26 <0.12 <0.12 0.19 0.25
All air sample values reported in milligrams per cubic meter (rng/m3) Analvtical Laboratory

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Alpha Analytical, Inc. (ELAP #2019)

Analytical Methods
TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
BTEX and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method SW8260B

USA 57 1st DPE test analytical
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TABLE &
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former USA Station No, 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Sample | Sample | oo | SUPR | rpEG | Bengzene |Toluene| ENYF Total | yTBE | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | Methanol | Ethanol
Date Time Type benzene Xylenes
07/06/04 1050 §-2 Water 2200 13 1.8 10 259 66 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5,000 <5,000
07/08/04 0854 Influent Water <100[1] <0.50 <0.50 0.66 44 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/0804 0905 GAC Influent Water 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.89 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA
07108104 1030 . Effluent Water <50 <{0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/19/04 0623 Effluent Water <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA
07119104 0630 Influent Water <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.52 7 56 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA
07127104 1118 Effluent Water <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA
All water sample values reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L) Analvtical [ aboratory

'TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

HTRE = Ethyl terfiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
INA =Not analyzed
[1] Reporting limits were increased due to sample foarning

Alpha Analytical , Inc. (ELAP #2019)

Analvtical Methods

TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, & TAME analyzed by EPA Method SW8260B
Methanol & Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method SW3260B-DI

USA 57 1st DPE test analytical
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TABLE 7
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON MASS EXTRACTION RATES SUMMARY
Former UUSA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California
Soil Vapor Cumulative Mass
Test Well Influent Concentration Extraction Rate from (TPHG) Removed
Date D Flowrate (mg/m’) Wells (Ibs/day) Period' | Total
(cfm) TPHG | Benzene| MTBE | TPHG | Benzene| MTBE 1bs Ihs
07/06/04 S-2 87.0 660 2.1 1.0 5.16 0.01 0.01 5.16 5.16
07/07/04 S-1 27.0 <12 <0.12 0.29 <0.09 | <0.001 0.002 0.01 517
07/07/04 MW-3 87.0 <12 <0.12 0.13 <0.09 | <0.001 (.001 0.01 5.18
07/19/04 |8-1, S-2, MW-3 86.0 38 0.26 0.25 0.68 0.002 (.002 8.16 13.34
Volume of Cumulative Mass
Test Well  {orqundwater| Influent Concentration Mass Extracted from (TPHG) Removed
Date D extractedz, (ng/L) groundwater (1bs) Period Total
gallons | TPHG | Benzene| MTBE | TPHG | Benzene| MTBE | Ibs Ibs
O7/06/04 5-2 80 2,200 13 66 0.001 | 0.00001 | 0.00004 | ©0.001 0.001
07/08/04 |8-1, 8-2, MW-3 2,490 <100 <0.50 16 <0.002 |<0.00001] 0.0003 0.012 0.014
07/159/04 [8-1, 8-2, MW.-3 21,710 <50 <0.50 4 <0,01 | <0.0001] 0.001 0.008 0,015
[Sample Calculations
Ext. Rate from = 40cnfi x 8400 mg b x1.440 min X cu meter
Wells (vapor) min cumeter 33593 m;  day 35314cuf
= 30.21 lbs/day
Mass removed = concentration (ug/L) x gallons extracted x (2.2046 x 1[}-9)(1b/mg) /0.26418 (gal/l)
from groundwater
' For mass estimates between the sampling dates, average mass extraction rate and time elapsed {operational uptime)
between the sampling events were used
* Volume estimated based on flow totalizer measurements taken on the sampling days
Based on average groundwater extraction rate of 0.63 gpm and the average concentrations, the mass extraction rate for
is calculated using:
Mass removed from = concentration (ug/L) x average flowrate (gpm) x (2.2046 x 10°)(Ib/mg) / 0.26418 (gal/L)
groundwater (Ibs/day) * 60 (mins/hr)y*24 (hr/day)
TPHG = 0.017 bs/day
Benzene = 0.0001 Ibe/day
MTBE = 0.0002 bs/day
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TABLE 2
DPE EVENT FIELD OBSERVATION SUMMARY
2nd DPE Event - June/July 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Hour TE Appl Air Totalizer| GW Inf Oper
Date Meter Vac Flow | Reading |ExtRate] PID | Temp MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8
Reading [ days “Hg cfm gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF | DTW | DD | DTW | DD | Vac I DTW | DD | Vac | DTW | DD | Vac | DTW | DD
06/06/05 Begin June/July 2005 DPE Event, Using Wells S-1, S-2, and MW-3 for Extraction; Hour Meter Reading Prior to Test Start up =3361.2
06/06/05] 3361.20 - 24.00 26.6 23,710 - 125.0 | 1,471 | 6.65 - | 1091 - 0.00 | 1567 - 0.00 | 1479 -- 0.00 | 14.08 -
06/07/05] 3383.60f 093 24.00 NM 25480 1 132 NM {1443 | NM | NM | NM | NM { 002 | NM | NM | 0.00 | NM | NM | 0.00 | NM | NM
06/09/05] 3416.60 2.31 23.00 27.7 27,160 1 0.85 6.0 1,473 | 6.10 | -0.55 | 1062 | -0.29 | 0.00 | 1458 -1.09 | 0.00 | 13.58 ) -1.21 | 0.00 | 14.90 | 0.82
06/14/05] 3468.10] 4.45 24.00 284 31,000 1.24 6.0 1,450 { 6.35 | -0.30 | 10.80} -0.11 | 0.00 | 15.60| -0.07 | 0.00 | 13.561 -1.23 | 0.00 | 1481 | 0.73
06/16/05| 3515.00] 6.41 25.00 23.0 34450 | 1.23 5.0 1,472 | 633 | -032| 10981 0.07 | 000 | 1585] 0.18 | 0.00 | 13.97( -0.82| 0.00 | 1498 | 0.90
06/21/05] 3638.20] 11.54 25.00 394 43,130 1.17 0.0 1470 | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM NM NM
06/28/05| 3804.80] 1848 24.00 393 53,540 1.04 NM 1,456 | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM NM NM
07/01/05] 3877.30| 21.50 24.00 31.9 57,950 | 1.01 5.0 1,473 | 646 | -0.19]| 11.09| 0.18 { 0.00 | 15.65] -0.02 | 0.00 | 14.18 ] -0.61 ] 0.00 | 16.35{ 227
07/01/05| 3878.10] 21.54 |Event End Hr, Meter| 58,050 Discontinue DPE Event
|Distance to Nearest Extraction Well 110 170 110 70 50
Screening Interval 10 - 40.5 10 - 40 10 - 40.5 10 - 40.5 10 - 35

[Notes:

TE - Time Elapsed, days

Appl - Applied

Oper - Operating

Vac - Vacuum

rDTW - depth to groundwater

" W - Inches water column

* = time elapsed based on hour meter readings
\ppmv - parts per million by volume
Temp - Temperature

deg F - degree Farenheit

Ext. - Extraction

cfim - cubic feet per minute

Inf - Influent

DD - Drawdown

GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction

PID - Photo lonjzation Detector

All induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC
gpm - gallons per minute

"Hg - Inches Mercury

bgs - below ground surface

NM - Not measured

USA 57 2nd DPE tables

Page 1 of 1 STRATUS




TABLE 3
SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2nd DPE Event - June/July 2005

Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were reported below laboratory reporting limits in all samples.
NA = Not Analyzed

All air sample values reported in milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m’)
TPHG = Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
MTBE = Methyl teriiary butyl ether
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

Analytical Methods

TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual (Alpha) & by 82608 (STL)

Sample Date] SAmPle Sample 1D TPHG | Benzeme | Toene | “9W© Total MTBE TBA
Time benzene Xylenes
06/06/05 11:18 SYS INF Air 160 44 0.72 0.35 1.35 3.6 <7.5
06/06/05 11:15 Eff Air <15 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <7.5
06/28/05 06:16 Inf Air <15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 NA
07/01/05 05:41 SYS INF AIR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0
07/01/05 05:39 EFF AIR* <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0
Notes Analytical Laboratory

Alpha Analytical, Inc. (Alpha [ELAP #2019])
* = Analyzed by Sevem Trent Laboratories (STL [ELAP #2496))

BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, and ETBE analyzed by EPA Method SW8260B

USA 57 2nd DPE tables

Page 1 of 1

STRATUS



TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2nd DPE Event - June/July 2005
Former USA Station No, 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakiand, California

Sample | Sample | o 11D | TPHG | Benzene | Tolueme| -0¥© Total | vt | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME
Date Time benzene Xylenes

06/06/05 | 11:34 Influent 590 11 3.8 6.1 33 62 140 <1.0 <10 <1.0
06/07/05 | 09:41 MID (Fluent) <b) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0
06/07/05 | 09:38 EFF <30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0
06/28/05 | 06.08 Influent <50 <0.50 <0 .50 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 52 <1.0 <10 <1.0
06/28/05 | 06:04 Mid GAC <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/28/05 | 06:00 Effluent <h{ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0 .50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
07/01/05 | 05:46 INF <50 <050 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 2.2 64 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
07/01/05 | 05:54 GAC-1 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
07/01/05 | 0558 EFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

ATl water sample values reported in nicrograms per liter (pug/L) Analytical Laboratory

TPHG = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline Alpha Analytical , Inc. (ELAP #2019)

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether Analytical Methods

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether BTEX, MTRE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, & TAME analyzed by

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether EPA Method SW8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

STRATUS
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TABLE 5

PETROLEUM HYDROCAREON MASS EXTRACTION SUMMARY
2nd DPE Event June/July 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Mass removed
from groundwater

30.21 lbs/day

= concentration (pg/L) x gallons extracted x (2.2046 x 10-)(Ib/mg) / 0.26418 (gal/T)

! For mass estimates between the sampling dates, average mass extraction rate and time elapsed (operational uptime)
between the sampling events were used

? Volume estimated based on flow totalizer measurements taken on the sampling days
® Volume estimated based on average groundwater extraction rate and the time elapsed between the sample collection and start-up

The mass extraction rate is calculated by multiplying the mass exiracted per day by the operational uptime for the period.

Soil Vapor Cumulative Mass
Influent Concentration Extraction Rate from (TPHG) Removed
Date Time Elapsed Flowrate (mg;’m]) Wells (Ibs/day) Period’ Total
(days) (cfm) TPHG I Benzene | MTBE | TPHG | Benzene MTBE Ibs Ibs
Petrolenm hydrocarbon mass removed during first DPE event conducted during July 2604 13.34 13.34
06/06/05 - 26.6 160 4.4 3.6 0.378 0.010 0.009 0,378 13.718
06/28/05 18.43 393 <15 <015 <0.15 | <0.052 | <0.001 <0.001 3.980 17.698
07/01/05 21.54 319 <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.142 <(.001 <0.001 <2.091 19.789
Volume of Cumulative Mass
groundwater Intluent Concentration Mass Extracted from Removed
Date extracted’, (pg/L) roundwater (lbs) TPHG | MTBE
gallons TPHG l Benzene | MTBE | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE 1hs 1hs
Petrolenm hydrocarbon mass removed during first DPE event conducted during July 2004 0.015 0.00149
06/06/05 - 56° 390 11 62 0.00028 | 0.0000C1 0.00003 0,01528 0.00152
06/28/05 18.48 29,330 <50.0 <(},50 2.6 0.07966 | 0.00143 | 0.00804 | 0.09493 | 0.00956
07/01/05 21.54 4,510 <50.0 <(.50 2.2 <0,00188 | <0.00002 | 0.0G00% 0.09682 0.00965
|Sample Calculations
Ext. Rate from = A0cuft x 8,400 mg b x 1,440 min X cu meter
Wells (vapor) min cumeter 453,593 mg  day 35314cuft
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APPENDIX B

FIELD DATA SHEETS




S

. N . iy 4 " v 5 .
Site Name & Former USA Service Station No. 57 @ %5@5% Date ff- G ) Equipment Model ) , .
%&t and Serial Nos. AV TedY m 1‘7"{

dd - Y
Address 10700 MeArthur Boulevard Operators (L
Test Well ID §-1, 5-2, MW-3, and MW-7 W PID Model M Qe L
vy
V'l’\|+ QHW%N
Hour Lnf Air {so#ion Sys Inf Flow | Influent| cpnerol Effluent

Meter | Applied Flow |Air Flow! Air Flow| totalizer Air Air Influent | Effluent

Rate Rate I'!;\tc (DPE unif)] Temp Temp Temp PID PID Comments/Notes

Date & Time| Reading Va’c_r&:u

hrs e cfm cfm cfin gallons | ges 7 | degF deg ¥ | ppmwv | ppmv
Measure DTW in all the menitoring wells prior to commencement of test and also the total depth of test wells. Measure the stinger depth to each extraction well. Measure DTW in)
all wells after completion of all the tests. Record hour meter reading of the generator at the start and at the end.
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Date Cg' .,Zcf p(’? 9%‘

Site Name o Former USA Service Station No. 57
Address

Test Operators C?ﬂ f & -

10700 Mchrthur Boulevard

Test Well ID S-1, 5-2, MW-3, & MW-/

Wellhead/Induced Vacunm ("WC) & Depth to Water (feet bgs)
Date & Time| 5-1 S22 | MWwW3| Mw-7 MW-6 MW-§ MW-4 | MW-5
Vac | Vac | Vac | Vac | Vac | DTW | Vac | bTw | DTW | DTW

Measure DTW in all the monitoring wells prior to commencement of test and also the total depth of test wells. Mcasurc depth to water before and after installation of thy
well head modification, Measure the stinger depth to cach extraction well. Measute DTW in all monitoring afier shutting down. s~z , -~ V[ﬁ
| S B

Comments/Notes

-

30 e e o || el s ihibs 2.9 ne7 i5ay AL

L _ |lpw3j2.85Z 4%
SLEL 0 (75 o] & g | e 110 |5.75]1209 5 |55 33,90
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LT (25w e |90 & 1548399136

USA 57 DPE event Field Table . STRATUS



Site Name &

Former USA Service Station No, 57

Date

G {375

dsgi }i[ Operators (j H =L

LEqguipment Model
and Serial Nos.

2o el mizgh

Address
10700 McArthur Boulevard
Test Well ID - §-1, 5-2, MW-3, and MW-7 " PID Model e R & 202
C‘;.V'\r:w"‘+ s
DS A ‘

u_”“" ) Inf Air { Dilution { Sys Inf Flow | Influent| conirol Efﬂ‘}e“t »

Meter A])plll’&_d Flow Air Flow|{ Air Flow totalizer Air Air Influent| Elfluent Comments/Notes
Date & Time| Reading | Vacuum| Rate Rate | Rate |(DPE unit)] Temp Temp Temp PID PID

hrs "wW( clm cln cfm gallons | geoyr | degr deg ¥ | ppmv | ppmwv |

Moasure DTW in all the monitoring webls prior to conumencement of test and also tlie tolal depth of test wells. Measure the stinger depth to each extraction well. Measure DTW in

all

wells alter

completion of all the tests. Record

hour meter reading of the generator at the

start and at{

oY BETY

7‘5&’&2

Lz

1724

——

1N

jHo7

-
%15

p Iy,

2

7111;%cud.

The Be 0545

e ‘ 75020
AN iifrrs Tas D20
AEEa 7 N— e 1t 0 -2
Qé{:‘fﬂy 6)15' %}fg” /76'71:@'/‘? 1‘7 (4" /‘ ' / dzte (E:ﬂ% Ob 22
By Mok | waltes | Toand Vil V7 el S2p hes 7™

7594 |

7

77518

USA 57 DPE event Field Table

STRATUS.



- {7
Site Name & Former USA Service Station Na. 57 Dale 7 /)7 o
Address 5

10700 McArthur Boulevard Test Operalors Gﬁ/L(-
Test Well ID S-1, S-2, MW-3, & MW.7

Wellhead/induced Vacuum ("WC) & Depth to Water (feet bgs)
Date & Time S'I S—Z I\I]"V'S l\l‘v—7 NI\V—G

MW-8 | MW-4| MW-5
Vac | DTW | DTW | DTW

of test and also the total depth. of test wells. M
_ sure the stinger depth to each extraction well. Measure DTW in
P2

Gizes 1215257 5T hive?| o \%,b? t \qlagﬁf!ﬁ' 13./8

Comments/Notes

VYac Vac Yac Vac Yac ‘ DTW
Measure DTW 11 all the monitoring wel

[s prior to commencement

easure depth to waler before and afier installation of the
well licad modification. Mea

all monitoring afler shutting down.

USA 57 DPE event Field Table
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APPENDIX C

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




Alpha Analytical, Inc. FiL o @?’g? |

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-3778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1133

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Steve Carter
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6008
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 08/30/05
Job#:  USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Client ID : TPH Purgeable ND 15 mgim®  08/29/05  09/01/05
TUSAST ASYS INF Tertiary Butyl Alechol (TBA) ND 1.5 mg/m*  08/29/05  09/01/05
Lab I} : Methyl tert-buiyl ether (MTBE) 0.41 0.15 mg/m*  08/29/05  09/01/05
STRO3083004-01A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 030 mg/m®  08/29/05  (9/01/05
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.30 mg/m*  08/29/05  09/01/05
Benzene 0.59 0.13 mg/m* 08/2%/05 09/01/05
Tertiary Amyt Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 030 mg/m*  08/29/05  09/01/05
Toluene ND 0.15 mg/m*  08/29/05  09/01/03
Ethylbenzene 0.23 0.15 mg/m? 08/29/05 09/01/05
m,p-Xylene 0.44 .15 mg/m® 08/29/05 0940145
o-Xylene ND .13 mg/m* 08/29/05 09/01/05

Wote: Concentrations ot airin a Tedlar Bag are at 23 degrees Celsius and 25.38 inches of mercury.
NI = Not Detected

Vrgon RLlE  forguthitis Dbl T

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laborstory Director » « Randy Gardner, Laboratery Manager « = Watter Einchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacrumento, CA + (916) 366-5089 / Las Vegas, NV » (702) 261-4848 / infa@alpha-analyticalcom
97105
Report Date

USA 57 Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FA¥X « 1-800-283-1183

Work Order:

Date:
13-Sep-05 QC Summarv Report 05083004
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Gode: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: CAHPCHEM\MSOB\DATAW50801\05090126.0 Batch ID: MSO5A0801B Analysis Date: 09/01/2005 17:07
Sample 1D: MBLK MS08A0901B Units : mg/m? Run ID: MSD_06_050901B Prep Date: 09/01/2005
Analyte Result PGL  Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 10
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.97 2 a9 76 127
Surr; Toluene-d8 2 2 100 a4 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 2.21 2 111 79 118
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: C:\HPCHEMWSOS\DATA\050901105090105.D Batch ID: MS0GA0901B Analysis Date: 09/01/2005 09:22
Sample ID: GLCS MSO06AD901B Units : mg/m= Run |1D; MSD_06_050901B Prep Date: 09/01/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 379 10 400 a5 78 127
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.22 10 g2 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.4 10 104 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.3 10 103 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values mnay differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775)355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

Work Order:

Date:
13-Sep-03 OC Summarv Report 05083004
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
File ID: CAHPCHEM\MSOB\DATA\050901\05090126.D Batch 1D; MSO6A0801A Analysis Date: 08/01/2005 17:07
Sample ID: MBLK MSOBADI01 A Units : mg/m@ Run ID: MSD_06_050901B Prep Date: 09/01/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1
Mathyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE}) ND 0.1
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.2
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.2
Benzene ND 0.1
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.2
Toluene ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.1
m,p-Xylene ND 0.1
o-Xylena ND 0.1
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 1.97 2 99 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 2 2 100 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.21 2 111 79 119
Lab()ratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File 1D: CAHPCHEM\MSO08\DATA50901\05090104.D Batch ID: MS06A0901A Analysis Date: 09/01/2005 09:00
Sample 1D: LCS MS06A0901A Units : mg/m?® Run 10; MSD_06_050901B Prep Date: 08/01/2005
Analyte Result PQL  Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal 2%RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 106 0.1 10 106 &1 122
Toluene 10.7 0.1 10 107 80 120
Ethylbenzene 10.3 0.1 10 103 80 120
m,p-Xylene 11 0.1 10 110 80 129
o-Xylene 11.2 0.1 10 112 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8.78 10 88 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.1 10 101 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 10 104 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand caleulated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Phane : {775) 355-1044  FAX [ (775) 355-0408

Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client 1 9/8/2005 Date of Notice :  8/30/2005 10:24:42

Please take note of any NO check marks. if we receive no response cencerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project ID : USA 57
ient's EMail: rt trafusinc. net
Project Manager: Steve Carter CI!en |5 ait: scarter@stratusinc )
Client's Phone: (530} 676-6008 Client's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STR05083004 Date Received: 8/30/2005 Received by: Stephanie Sifuentss

hain of Custody (COC) Information

Carriername  FedEx

Chain of custody present ? Yes I L] No

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooter ? Yes W) L No Not Present | |

Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yes [ L1 No Not Present  (v]

Chain of custedy stgned when relinquished and received ? Yes t] No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes _J No

Sample ID noted by Client on COC ? Yes W -} No

Date and time of collection noted by Client on COC 7 Yes L] No

Samplers's name noted on COC ? Yes L No

Internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested 7 Yes || M Ne

Sub Contract Lab Used : ' None o] L] sEm Other (see comments) _]

Sample Receipt Information

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W] [] Ne Not Present [
Samples in proper cantainer/bottle? Yes VI L] No
Sample containers infact? Yes W] 1 No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes v/ [l Mo

Sample Preservation and Hold Time {HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes W] L No
] Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance {0-5°C)? Yes W L] No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes | L] No No VOA vials submitted /!
——Sampletabels-checked for correct preservation?-—— Yes W ' No e e e
TOC Water - pH aceeptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? ves [ O No NiA W
Analytical Requirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes 1 # No
Are there client specific Project requirements ? Yes v No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments : Air/Tedlar. Chain split due to ASAP TAT, see w/o STR05083003.




Billing Information :

CHAIN"OF"CUSTODY RECO_RD CA Page: 1of{

Alpha Analytical, Inc
y I Wor :
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 2] Sparks, Nevada 89411-5778 0 korder * STR05083004
- TEL: (775) 355-1044 FAX: (775) 3550406 Report Due By : 5:00 PM On: 08“88[)-05
Client: Steve Carter
Stratus Environmental . TEL: (530) 676-6008
3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes
Suite 550 EMail  scarer@stratusine.net .
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 _ Sampled by ; C.Hill
Report Attention :  Steve Carter Job: USASs7 Cooler Tenip : 4°C Date Printed:
CC Report ; i PO Clients COC#: 09543 30-Aug-05
QC Level : 83 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LGS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
: Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHP_A | VOC_A
Sample ID Sample ID Matri Date ORG SUB TAT PwWs# |. Sample Remarks
STR05083004-01A]  USA57 A 5YS , AR l 08/29/05 | 1 ’ 0 ' 6 l GAS-N/C [ BTEX/OXY ‘ ' ' l 4[
INF 0o:01
Comments: Chain split due 0 ASAP TAT, see w/o STR05083003. Secuirty seals intact, frozen ice. Send copy of receipt checklist with final report :
Signature Print Name ) L:nmpany Date/Time
Received by: N .. e e Lo ,‘-—;’ e . ’;_ ':: : i Loy K Alpha Analytical, Inc. o
: 5 : ——
: LY

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those-samples received by the laboratory with this COG. The liability of the laboratory is limited fo the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ{Agqueous) AR(AIry SO{Sail) WS{Waste) DW(Drinking Waler} OT(Other) Bottte Type: L-Liter V-Voa $S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar 8-Brass P-Plastic OT-QOther
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MName
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Address 31 F(7 Ci_f? Wé?;g_ Pﬁ D?Zr

City, State, Zip
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255 Glenddle Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevada 89431.5778
Phone (775) 355-1044

Fax (775) 355-0406
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w_

OR___ OTHER .

Analyses Required

Client Nam? /j' ﬂ 5’ 7 PO.# Job # / Required QC Level?
Address , EMail Address / L-‘ / v owm w
o e 2 [ LIIM e , - / $ J( E0D/EDF? vss,_knaq
5;:2; s a?:;e d s'ﬂ:{;ﬁy Dﬂg;b}se Sarnpledzr? h( (&L’ RepurlAuenuuns.ﬁ& ya/ To!::] :{1: nt:f: of Q Ja Clobal 105 B
Below Lab 1D Number Sample Description TAT| ﬂ;’:d * See balow al . REMARKS
N B | oy
vae(|254) 1 s#57 AsYs T | [T [ F| ¢ i THE
oo\ |V F Vsnsy) A ses eFF py| | - | NF 2.4 iz, TR
7
]
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
A
y oy 4 - Print Name . Company Date Time
A (A C STeae s 2295 V2 30
[ , B0y || 230

Relinquished by! ) ’ v /

Received by - 7 - Y ~

Relinquished by R

Received by
*Key: AQ - Aqueous SO - Sail WA - Wasle QT - Other * L-Liter V-Voa  S-Soil Jar 0-Orbe T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Flastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resuils are reporied unless olher arrangements ars made. Hazardous samples will be returned lo client or disposed ol al

af the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited lo the amount paid for the repon,

client expense. The report for the analysis



Alpha Analytical, Inc. -
FILE GOPY

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Steve Carter
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6008
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 08/30/05
Job#: USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed

Client ID : TPH Purgeable ND 15 mg/m*  0829/05  08/30/05
USAS57 A SYS EFF Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1.5mg/m*  08/29/05  08/30/05
LabID: Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND Q.15 mg/m*  08/29/05  08/30/03
STRO5083003-01A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.30mg/m®  08/29/05  08/30/05
Ethyl] Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.30 mg/m*  08/29/05  08/30/05
Benzene ND 015 mg/m*  08/29/05  08/30/03
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.30mg/m*  08/29/05  08/30/05
Toluene ND 0.15mg/m*  08/29/05  08/30/05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.15mg/m*  08/29/05  0B/30/05
m,p-Xylene ND 0.15 mg/m*  08/29/05  08/30/05
o-Xylene ND 0.15mg/m*  08/29/05  08/30/05

Note: Concentrations of air in 2 Tedlar Bag are at 23 degrees Celsius and 25.38 inches of mercury.
ND = Not Detected

Wogen Sl flgutdit  Dulle il s

Roger L. Schell, Ph.D., Laboratary Director = = Randy Gardrer, Laboraiory Manager » + Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Cfficer
Sacramento, CA = {916) 366-9039 / Las Vegas, NV = (702) 2814848 / info(@aipha-analytical.com

8/30/05
Report Date

USA 57 . Page ! of ]




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: ‘Work Order:
09-Sep-05 OC Summary Report 05083003
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: CAHPCHEM\MSO07\DATA\050830\05083021.D Batch ID: MSQ7A0830B Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 15:42
Sample ID: MBLK MS07508308B Units : mg/m2 Run iD: MSD_07_050830B Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL  SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefifal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 10
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.99 2 100 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 1.96 2 o8 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.8 2 a0 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File 1D: CA\HPCHEM\MSO\DATA\050830\05083003.D Batch ID: MS07AG830B Analysis Date; 08/30/2005 08:57
Sample ID: GLCS MS07A0830B Units : mg/m® Run ID: MSD_07_050830B Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit} Qual |
TPH Purgeable 408 10 400 102 78 127
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethana-d4 10.6 10 106 76 127
Surr: Toluene-dg 9.14 10 91 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 95 10 a5 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
09-Sep-05 QC Summary Report 05083003
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File 1D: CAHPCHEM\MS07ADATAVWS50830M05083021.D Batch 1D: MSO7A0830A Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 15:42
Sample ID: MBLK MS07S0830A Units : mg/m? Run ID: MSD_07_050830B Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal 2%RPD({Limit} Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 01
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.2
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.2
Benzeng ND 0.1
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.2
Toluane ND 041
Ethylbenzene ND 0.1
m,p-Xyleng ND 01
o-Xylene ND 0.1
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.89 2 100 76 127
Sum: Toluene-d8 1.66 2 98 84 113
Suit: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 1.8 2 90 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
File ID: CAHPCHEM\MSQ7\DATAWS0830\05083002.0 Batch ID: MS07A0830A Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 08:34
Sample ID: LCS MS07AO0830A Units : mg/m3 Run ID: MSD_07_050830B Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL  SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzeng 11.3 0.1 10 113 81 122
Toluene 10.6 0.1 10 106 80 120
Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.1 10 104 80 120
m,p-Xylene 107 0.1 10 107 80 128
o-Xylene 11.1 0.1 10 1M 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.6 10 108 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.3 10 103 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.52 10 95 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX: {775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client:  8/30/2005 Date of Notice :  8/30/2005 10:15:20

Please take note of any NO check marks, |f we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D :
lient's EMail: rten@ stratusing,
Project Manager: Steve Carter C!en ® scarter@stratusing. net .
Client's Phone; (530) 676-6008 Client's FAX: (530} 676-6005
Wark Order Number: STRO5083003 Date Received: 8/30/2003 Received by: Stephanie Sifuentes

Chain of Custady {COC) Information

Carrier name  FedEx

Chain of custody present ? Yes W L5 No
Cusiody seals intact on shippping container/cooler 7 Yes W1 T No Not Present |
Custody seals intact on sample botties ? Yes .| 1 no NotPresent
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes V¥ ] No
Chain ui custody agrees with sample labels 7 Yes W No
Samnle ID noted by Client on COC 7 Yes W L] No
Date and time of collection noted by Client on COC 7 Yes [] No
Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes O No
internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes [ M No
Sub Coniract Lab Used : ) None ] L SEM Other (see comments} P
Sample Receipt Information
Shippiﬁg container/cooler in gocd condition? Yes Vv 1 No Mot Present D
Samples in proper container/bottle? | Yes W] 1 Mo . —
Sample containers intact? ’ Yes [ L] No
Sufficiant sample valiime for indicated tert? Yes W  No
Sample Preservation and Held Time (HT) Information
All samples received within holding time? Yes V] [ Ne Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes [ ] No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves [.] 1o No VOA vials submitted /]
—Samptelabelschecked for-correct preservation? Yes ] 1 No -
TOC Water - pH acceptable upaon receipt {(H2S04 pH<2)? Yes | 1 No NiA
Analytical Requirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes [ ¥ No
Are there client specific Project requirements 2 Yes [ ¥ No if YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments :  Air/Tedlar. Chain split due to ASAP TAT, see w/o STR035083004.




Billing Information :

MNUvil:
CHAIN—OF -CUSTODY RECORD
Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada §9431-5778
TEL: (775)355-1044 FAX: {775) 355-04006

Page: 71of1?

CA

WorkOrder : STR05083003
Report Due By : 5:00 PM  On: 30-Aug-05

Client: Steve Carter

Stratus Environmentai ‘ TEL : (530) 676-6008

3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes

Suite 550 EMail  scarter@stratusinc.net -

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : C. Hill
Report Attention :  Steve Carter Job : Cooler Temp 400 Date Printed:
CC Report : PO: Clients COC#: 09543 o 30-Aug-05
QC Level: S3 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates

Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHP_A | VOC_A
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# Sample Remarks
STR05083003-01A] USAST A 5YS | AR | osr20/05 | 1 I 0 ‘ 1 | I GAS-NIC mmoxv| , r l ] . ‘I
EFF 09:05
Comments: Chain split due 1o ASAP TAT, see wip STR(5083004. Secuirty seals intact, frozen jce :
Signature 1 - Print Name Company l | Date/Time
Received by: - # n r et T , o R T Alpha Analytical, Inc.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 day

The report for the analysis of the above sampls

Matrix Type : AQ{Agueous) AR(AIr) SO(So

> after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

i} WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other) Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

s is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The lizbility of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.



Billing lnforma:}ion: . i
Name _ 2 I¥et Jo” 2

Addrass w’f

City, State, Zip

Phone Number -3JCk 5

EEH Fax ‘27&12 74’ Qﬁ’b"?g

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Giendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
Phone (775) 355-1044

Fax (775) 355-0406

Samples Collected From Which State?

AZ

CA

NY wa

1D

OR___

OTHER _ _

rwer Lol

Analyses Required / 0925 4 3

Client Namil ) ] 5 H 5 7 PO.# ol # / c\, Required QC Level?
Aodre | P EMail Agaress / )% b\ oo
City, State, Zip . L' {jw’, / Phons # | TFaxe / R J( ———

STime Dale Shi:trlii , Oﬁg;;’r 5 Samplwzﬁ H { L/(_, Repgﬂmmmng'f({m’éf TO[?L ignﬁe’iﬁ 074"& _JQ GloballD ¥ _____
ampled (Sarmpled Below Lab ID Number Sample Description TAT |rineras| “* See below [ b , AEMARKS

s 05 o V5H 52 ASYs T~ | T [ H Mybi s THE
gear\ |V E Sasi%003 - o (U452 A sys EFF Re| [T | N P A triz, K

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:

- Print Name . Company Date Time
T C-C I Teete s B9 V23U
‘w/%l/(é, A/ﬂéé"" ,Mk B2y | 238
Relinguished by’ T v I/F
Received by - e
Relinquished by -
Received by

“Key: AQ) - Aqueous S0 - Soit WA - Waste OT - Other **: L-Liter V-Woa  S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results afe reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples wili be relumed to client or disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis

of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratary with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.




Alpha Analytical, Inc. FiLE GePY

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 - (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attn: Kiran Nagaraju
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6005
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 09/07/05
Job#:  2007-0057-01/USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed

Client ID : TPH Purgeable ND 13mg/m*  09/06/05  09/13/05
Sys Inf Air Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 7.5mg/m* 09/06/05  09/13/05
LabID; Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.15 mg/m®  09/06/05  09/13/05
STRO5090705-01A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 030 mg/m®  09/06/05  09/13/05
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 030 mg/m?  09/06/05  09/13/05
Benzene ND 0.15mg/m®  09/06/05  05/13/05
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 030 mg/m®  09/06/05  05/13/05
Toluene ND 0.15mg/m®  09/06/05  09/13/05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.15mg/m*  09/06/05  09/13/05
m.p-Xylene ND 0.15mg/m*  0%/06/05  09/13/05
o-Xylene ND 0.15 mg/m®  09/06/05  09/13/05

Note: Concentrations of air in a Tedlar Bag are at 22 degrees Celsius and 25.17 inches of mercury.
This replaces the report signed 9/14/05 due to a change in the reporting limit for TBA, due to lab error.
ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Schall, Ph.D., Laboratory Director + « Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager » » Walter Hinch Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA * (916) 3669089 / Las Vepas, NV = (702) 281-4848 / info@alpha-analytical.com

Hogen Flectl /IZ%@@L Onlle Fedon %

9/20/05
Report Date

2007-0057-01/USA 57 Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

2355 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775)355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX « [-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
22-Sep-03 QC Summary Report 05090705
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MSOB\DATAVDS0912105091244.D Batch ID: MS06A0912B Analysis Date; 09/13/2005 02:02
Sample ID: MELK MS06A0912B Units : mg/m? Run I1D: MSD_06_050212B Prep Date: 09/13/2005
Anatyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefvat %REC LowLimit HighLimit RFDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 1¢
Surr: t,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.92 2 96 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 1.97 2 9g 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 2.08 2 105 79 119
Laboratory Contrel Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MSO06\DATA\050912\05091242.D Batch ID: MS06A0912B Analysis Date: 09/13/2005 01:18
Sample 1D: GLCS MS0B8A0912B Units : mg/m? Run |ID: MSD_06_0509128 Prep Date: 09/13/2005
Analyte : Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 395 10 400 99 78 127
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 9.65 10 97 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 10 102 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 10 104 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw {non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave, » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
22-Sep-05 QC Summary Report 05090705
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
Fite 10: C;\HPCHEM\MS06\DATADS0912\05091244.D Batch ID: MSOBA0912A Analysis Date: 09/13/2005 02:02
Sample ID: MBLK MS0BAC091ZA Units : mg/m? Run |D: MSD_06_050912B Prep Date: 9/13/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Tertiary Buiyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.1
Di-iscpropyl Ether (DIPE} ND ‘ 0.2
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE)} ND 0.2
Benzene ND 0.1
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.2
Toluene ND 0.1
Ethyvlbenzene ND 0.1
m,p-Xylene ND 0.1
o-Xylene ND Q.1
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 1.92 2 86 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 1.97 2 g9 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.09 2 105 79 118
Laboratory Control Spike Type:LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File {D: C:AHPCHEMAMSO06\DATAW50912105091239.D Batch ID: MS06A0912A Analysis Date:  09/13/2005 00:11
Sampie 1D: LCS MS06A0912A Units : mgfm? Run ID: MSD_06_050912B Prep Date: 09/13/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 9.9 0.1 10 99 81 122
Toluene 10.1 a1 10 101 80 120
Ethylbenzene 9.96 0.1 10 09.6 80 120
m,p-Xyiene 10.7 01 10 107 80 129
o-Xylene 10.6 0.1 10 106 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.23 10 92 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10 10 100 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 10.5 10 105 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calcuiated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : (Y75) 355-1044  FAX : (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist

Daie Report is due to Client ;. 9/15/2005 Date of Notice :  9/7/2005 1:14:17 P

Please take note of any NO check marks. f we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the sampies will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project ID : 2007-0057-01/USA 57
lient' il: garaj tratusinc.net
Project Manager: Kiran Nagaraju C !ents EMail: knagaraju@stratusinc.ne ‘
Client's Phone: (530) 676-6005 Client's FAX: {530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STR05090705 Date Received: 9/7/2005 Received by: Stephanie Sifuentes

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Carrier name  FedEx

Chain of custody present 7 Yes W Ui No
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler ? Yes ¥l T No Not Present L
Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? ves [] L No Mot Present
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes W1 [ No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes W L] No
Sample ID noted by Client on COC 7 Yes v ] No
Date and time of collection nated by Client on COC 7 Yes ] No
Samplers's name noted on COC ? Yes W/ 1 No
Internal Chain of Custody {COC) requested 7 Yes ] No
Sub Contract Lab Used : None W L] sEm Other (see comments) _J
Sample Receipt Information
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ] L No Not Present L
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes L No
Sample containers intact? Yes V| ] No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ivf ‘] No
Sample Preservatioh and Hold Time (HT) Information
All samples received within holding time? Yes I No Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes 1 No nfa°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes L L] No No VOA vials submitied
Sample labels checked for carrect preservation? Yes W 1 No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? Yes _J ] No NA o]
Analytical Requirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested 7 Yes [ | v No
Are there client specific Project requirements ? Yes [ W No IFYES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments :  Air/Tedlar




Billing Information :

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 8943]-5778
TEL: (775) 355-1044 FAX: (775) 3550406

Client:
Stratus Environmental

Kiran Nagaraju

Toti

Page:

CA

WorkOrder : STR05090705
Report DueBy: 5:00 PM On: 1 5-Sep-05

_ TEL : (530) 676-6005
3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes
Suite 550 EMail  knagaraju@stratusine net
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : MW Morgan
Report Attention :  Kiran Nagaraju Job:  2007-0057-01/USA 57 Cooler Temp : n/a °C Date Printed:
CC Report : PO: Clients COC #: 6829 07-Sep-05
QC Level: 53 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHIP A | VOC_A
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# Sample Remarks
smosogoros-mp{ Sys Inf Air , AR ‘ 09/06/05 | 1 \ 0 4 6 ! I GAS-NiC BTWOXY‘ I ' J | _ ' !
10:30 )
Comments: Security seals. no ice. Send copy of receipt checklist with final repoit :
Signature Print Name —I Company l I_~ Date/Time
Alpha Analytical, Inc. - e J

e o 2] & . e
Received by: AR R . G Vs mooles oy
B B i R

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arangements are made. Harardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.

Matrix Type : AQ{Aqueous) AR(AIr) SO(Soil) WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) QT(Other)

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa 5-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



Billing(lmormation:

Alpha Analytical, Inc,

Samples Collected From Which State?

) e ] AZ CA 2& NV wa !
Name .I ‘M{v(_\ L e .'ll‘“‘at&'b\ZQf I'AL._ 255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 D OR OTHER Page # | of { .
Adoress 4330 (pwerea Vevl D #5550 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 —— — . PAGE#_L_ 0T -
City, State, zip Cévwicwont ik (A GSe g2 Phone (775) 355-1044 Analvses Required Lone
Phone Number S30W7% EC2F Fax $20 67 L= Fax (775) 355-0406 nalyses Require L6920
Clienl Name — PO. # Job # j
U:'.‘D iq o7 DOTT- 005 T f N Required QC Level?
Address ) > . EMail Address o
JoFo0 [Mac Abig, Bius /& W
City, State, Zip. . Phone # Fax & N vy
o (L/(thmxf ( A~ / | E EDD/EDF? YES ___ NO___
Matix* | Office Lise Samplec by e Report Attentig ! . Totat and type of ) N
S;:ﬂmfed Sa?:t(leed See Key Only 7% i/ [/{mr,{ o /t? L A lﬂ"‘;‘?‘i’/ﬂ" : containirps L\P J[l? Clopal ot — - —
P P Below Lab ID Number Sample Description TAT ,c,.f,':gd ** See below m ’ REMARKS
fuy T i - L t v
N /%5 07 5\.{5 {!\‘é' A~ 5 [-T | MK
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
/ ASignature Print Name Company Date Time
linquished b 'g Lé é Y ] : i i :
Relinquished by X MM‘LW\ MOV‘-‘?&(«'&M é'f yoothos [/(f /0‘5'1 [we.’
Received by ) M - : o 3 A it adinisn b~ a3 i -
EUNC M- WD | EFUULU O Ao dndirtital e, |02 | 1P
Relinquished by ! ] i
Received by _ et - .
Relinquished by
Received by
*Key: AQ - Aqueous S0 - Soil WA - Waste OT - Other ™ L-Liter V-Voa  S-5oil Jar 0O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is imited to the amount paid for the report.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 Eoar
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attn: Gowri Kowtha
3320 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6001
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 09/14/05
Job#:  USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Chient ID : TPH Purgeable ND 15 mg/m®  0%/13/05 09/16/05
USA S7ASYSINF Tertiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 7.5 mg/mé 09/13/05 03/16/05
Labily: Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.15 mg/m®  08/13/05  09/16/05
STROS(91402-01A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.30 mg/m® 09/13/05 09/16/03
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETEE) ND 030 mgfm?®  09/13/05  09/16/05
Benzene 0.19 0.15 mg/m’ 09/13/05 09/16/05
Tertiary Amyl Methy] Ether (TAME) ND 030 mghm®  09/13/05  09/16/05
Toluene ND 0.15 mg/m? 09/13/05  09/16/05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.15 mg/m® 09/13/05 09/16/05
ni,p-Xylene ND 0.15 mg/m? 05/13/05 09/16/05
o-Xylene ND 0.15 mg/m®  0%/13/05  09/16/05

Note: Concentrations of air in a Tedlar Bag are at 22 degrees Celsins and 25.42 inches of mercury.
ND = Not Detected

Vogon SAll  flodtditon Ol Tl

Raoger L. Scholl, PL.D., Laboratory Director « = Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager » + Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Qfficer
Sacramenta, CA » {916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV » (702) 2B1-434% / info@alpha-analytical com

92105
Report Date

USA 57 ' : Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 83431-5778
(775)355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
27-Sep-05 OC Summary Report 05091402
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MSOG\DATA\050915\05081542.D Batch ID; MS06A0915B Analysis Date: (09/16/2005 01:30
Sample ID: MBLK MS08A0915B Units : mg/m?* Run ID: MSD_06_050615A Prep Date: 09/16/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RFDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 10
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.88 2 a4 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 2 2 100 84 113
Suri: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 214 2 107 79 119
Laboratery Control Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWB015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MS0G\DATAWS091505091540.D Batch ID; MS06A0915B Analysis Date: 09/16/2005 00:46
Sample 1D: GLCS MS06A0915B Units : mg/m? Run ID; MSD_06_050615A Prep Date: 09/186/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRafVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 373 10 400 93 78 127
Sure: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.63 10 96 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.099 10 99.9 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 10 104 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. Hawever, for reporting purpeses, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
27-Sep-03 OC Summary Report 05091402
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
File ID: C\AHPCHEM\MSOB\DATA\050915105091542.D Batch ID: MSOG6A0915A Analysis Date: 09/16/2005 01:30
Sample ID: MBLK MS06A0915A Units : mg/m?® Run ID: MSD_06_050615A Prep Date: 09/16/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA)} ND 5
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 01
Di-isoprapyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0.2
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.2
Benzene ND 0.1
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.2
Toluene ND 01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.1
m,p-Xylene ND 01
0-Xylene ND 0.1
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.88 2 94 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 2 2 100 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.14 2 107 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: C:\HPCHEMIMS06\DATA\}50915\05091537.D Baich ID: MS06A0915A Analysis Date: 09/15/2005 23:39
Sample ID: LCS MS06A0915A Units : mg/m?® Run ID: MSD_06_050615A Prep Date: 09/15/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 105 Q.1 10 105 81 122
Toluene 10.4 0.1 10 104 a0 120
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.1 10 101 ap 120
m,p-Xylene 11 0.1 10 110 80 129
o-Xylene 10.8 0.1 10 108 80 129
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.35 10 94 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.86 10 89 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.2 10 102 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (nan-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX : (775) 355-0406
- Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client :  9/22/2005 Date of Notice :  9/14/2005 11:17:01

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we raceive no response conceming these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D : USA 57
Client's EMail; gkowtha@stratusinc.net
ject Manager: Gowri Kowtha
Projec ger: o Client's Phone: (530) 676-6001 Client's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STR05091402 Date Received: 9/14/2005 Received by: Stephanie Sifuentes

Chain of Custedy (COC) Infgrmation

Carrier name  FedEx

Chain of custody present ? Yes v Tl No

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cacler ? Yes W 71 Ne Not Present [

Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yes [J O No Not Present '

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received ? Yes ] nNo

Chain of custody agrees with sample iabels ? Yes ] no

Sample 1D noted by Client an COC ? Yes 0 No

Date and time of collection noted by Client an COC ? Yes 01 No

Samplers's name noted on COC ? Yes L] No

Internal Chain of Custody (COGC) requested ? Yes U No

' Sub Contract Lab Used : None [C] SEM  Ofther (see comments) [J
Sample Recelpt Information

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes L] No Not Present ||

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes L nNo N
Sample containers intact? Yes W O Ne

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? | . . Yes W] D No

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes [ No

Cocler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes 1 Ne 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [] 1 no No VOA vials submitted v
Sample labels checked for comect preservation? Yes W) ] No
TOC Water - pH acceptabld upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? ves [ (] No N/A

Analytical Requirement Information

Are non-5tandard or Modified methods requested ? Yes [ No

Are there client specific Project requirements 7 ves [ No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments :  AirfTedlar




Billing Information : CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD C A Page: 10f1

Alpha Analytical, Inc
» 10C.. W :

255 Glendale Avenue, Suile 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 Orkorder * STR05091402

| TEL: (775)335-1044 FAX: (775) 355-0406 Report Due By : 5:00PM  On : 22-Sep-05
Client: Gowri Kowtha ‘

Stratus Environmental . TEL: (530) 676-6001

3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes

Suite 550 EMail  gkowtha@stratusinc.net :

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : C. Hill
Report Attention :  Gowri Kowtha Job: USAS7 Cooler Temp : 4o Date Printed:
CC Report : . PQ: Clients COC #: 09547 14-Sep-05
QC Level: 33 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates

Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHP_A [ VOC_A
Sample 1D Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# Sample Remarks
STRO5091402-01A] USA 5T A , AR ! 09/13/05 1 | 0 ‘ 6 ! | GAS-N/C [ BTEX/OXY ' l Tedlar
SYS INF 05:45
Comments; Security seals intact. frozen ice. Send copy of receipt checklist with final report :
Signature” . Print Name Compan : Date/Time
pany
Received by: W E ) . SR A SN et T Alpha Analytical, Ine. SRS

1
NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC., The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type . AQ{Aquecus) AR(AIr) SO(Soil) WS(Waste) DW({Drinking Water) OT{Other) Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other




Billing Information:
Name S ra T >

(s

Address _ = 33’-7 (,?4‘.. e P I

Alpha Analytical, inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

Sainples Coflected From Which State?

AZ CA_7~ NV

wa

ID OR___ OTHER

Page #i__ of L _

City, State, Zip (_j_‘—“"f,"%""“"’a" = I e Ehon%(?s) e Analyses Required )
Phone Number 2" & /s é‘d?’/{ Fax 93¢ & (7T ax (775) 355-0406 Y g U 9 5 4 7
- L 0.
Client Name L"5 f"[l 5 7 PO, # Job # & Required GC Level?
Address ) EMail Address V\ ' i " v
£ N
City, State, Zip .~/ ) ) Phane # Fax # »
o f é(--'-{./ / Ny > EDD/EDF? YES __ NO_
Tme | Bale SMatZ,: oﬁgilyse Sampled byjﬁf‘-’ C/ Repmmeﬂmz/)?(h.{/mr f Total a;:;l type of /% J Q Global 10 #
ee Key - containgrs —
Samgied (Sampled Below Lab 1D Number Sample Description TAT| F,f;:ﬁa ' Sea balow }\ J\ REMARKS
st I . T . ; - e
5 I e T 5957 A sysIn= Y < [)HX
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
' ] o)
i A
... Bghaure /S . Print Name , Company Date Time
a4 HICL T i > 71325 | 0930
Received by N - 4 ;o Wl o J £y > —~
ML Ly f A FI3o5| 0730
Relinquished tﬂ"'
Received by o . * _ " '
Relinguished by
Recetved by
‘Key: AQ - Aqueous 50 - Soil WA - Waste OT - Other **: L-Liter V-Voa  S-Sail Jar 0O-Orbeo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
y q .

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited ta the amount paid for the report.
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Alpha Analytical, Inc. Fit

w
255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044  (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Atin:  Steve Carter
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6008
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005
Date Received : 08/30/05

Job#:.  USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
ClientID : TPH Purgeable 55 50 pg/l 08/29/05 08/31/05
UsSA 57 WINF Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 160 10 png/l (8/28/05 08/31/05
LabID: Methy tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 17 050 pg/l 0872905 08/31/05
STRO5083006-01A Di-isopropyl Bther (DIPE) ND 1.0 pgrl 08/29/05  08/31/05
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 g/l 08/29/05 0831405
Benzene 33 0.50 pg/L 08/29/05 08/31/05
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 pg/L 08/29/05 08/31/05
Toluene ND 0.50 pg/L 08/29/05 08/31/05
Ethylbenzene 0.68 0.50 pg/l 08/29/05  08/31/03
m,p-Xylene 23 0.50 pg/l 08/29/05  08/31/05
o-Xylene 1.0 0.50 ug/l. 08/29/05  08/31/03

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client requesl.
ND = Not Detected

BN il Ol T
Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Labomatory Director « + Randy Gardner, Labomtory Manager + » Walter Hinchinan, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA = (916} 366-9089 / Laa Vegas, NV - (702) 2514848 / info@alpha-analytical.com

9/7/05
Report Date

USA 57 Page 1 of ]




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

VYOC Sample Preservation Report

Work Order: STRO5083006 Project: USA 57
Alpha's Sample ID Client's Sammple ID Matrix pH
(3083006-01A USA 57 WINF Aqueouns 2

9/7/05

Report Date

Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: ‘Work Order:
13-Sep-05 OC Summary Report 05083006
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWEB(15B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: DPAMSDCHEM\MS12\DAT AV50830\05083040.0 Batch 1D: MS12W0830D Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 22:53
Sample 1D: MBLK MS12W0830D Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_050830D Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result POL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TFH Purgeable ND 50
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.2 10 102 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.67 10 a7 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.67 10 a7 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

File ID: DAMSDCHEM\MS12\DATA\D50830105083039.D

Batch ID: MS12W0830D Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 22:31

Sample ID: GLCS M512wW0830D Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_0508300D Prep Date: 08/30/2005

Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 346 50 400 86 78 127

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.2 10 102 76 127

Surr: Toluane-ds 8.57 10 96 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.68 10 a7 79 119

Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

File 1D; D:\MSDCHEMWMS12\DATA\050830\05083043.D Batch ID: MS12W0830D Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 23:59
Sample ID: 05083006-01AGS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_050830D Prep Date: 08/30/2005

Analyte Resuit PQL  Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPI{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeahble 2050 250 2000 55.46 99.7 70 139

Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 52.2 50 104 76 127

Surr: Tolueng-d8 47.7 50 95 84 113

Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.7 50 97 79 119

Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

File ID: D:\MSDCHEM\MS12\DATAWS083M05083044.0 Batch 1D: MS12WO0830D Analysis Date: 08/31/2005 00:21
Sample ID:  05083006-01AGSD Units : pg/L Aun ID: MSD_12_050630D Prep Date:  08/31/2005

Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2110 250 2000 5548 103 70 13@ 2049 3.0(12)

Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 52.2 50 104 76 127

Surr: Toluene-dg 47.6 50 95 84 1138

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.5 50 a7 79 119

Comments:

Caleulations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures, Therefore, hand calculated

values may differ slightly.

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada §9431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
13-Sep-05 QC Summary Report 05083006
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: DAMSDCHEMMS12\DATA\050830\05083040.D Batch ID: MS12W0830C Anaiysis Date: 08/30/2005 22:53
Sample ID: MBLK MS12W0830C Units : pgf. Run {D: MSD_12_050830D Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Resuit PQL SpkVal SpkRefvVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD({Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 1
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1
Benzene ND 0.5
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 1
Toluene ND 05
Ethylbenzens ND 05
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 10 102 76 127
Surr; Toluene-d8 9.67 10 a7 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.67 10 97 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
File ID: DAAMSDCHEM\WMS12ADATA50830V05083037.D Baich ID: MS12W0830C Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 21:49
Sample ID: LCS MS12w0830C Units ; ya/L Run [D: MSD_12_050830D Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL  Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 111 0.5 10 i1 Bi 122
Toluene 10.6 0.5 10 106 80 120
Ethylbenzene 108 0.5 10 108 80 120
m,p-Xylene 11 0.5 10 110 80 129
o-Xylene 1.3 0.5 10 113 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethans-d4 101 10 101 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.78 10 o8 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromoftuorobenzena 9.73 10 g7 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
File I DAMSDCHEMMS12\DATA\O50830105083041.D Batch ID: MS12W0830C Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 23:15
Sampie ID: 05083006-01AMS Units : pgfL Run ID: MSD_12_050830D Prep Date:  08/30/2005
Analyte Resuit POL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzeng 60 1.3 50 3.28 113 74 125
Toluene . 53.3 1.3 50 0 107 76 120
Ethylbenzene 55 13 50 0.68 109 77 124
m,p-Xylene 57.6 1.3 50 23 111 73 130
a-Xylene 58 1.3 50 1.04 114 74 131
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 51.9 50 104 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 47.9 50 86 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 49,2 50 98 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File 1D: DAMSDCHEM\MS 1 2\DATA50830105083042.D Batch |D: MS12W0830C Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 23:37
Sample ID:  05083006-01AMSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_050830D Prep Date:  08/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit} Cual
Benzene 58.8 1.3 a0 3.28 111 74 124 58.95 2.0{13)
Toluene B1.5 1.3 50 0 103 76 119 53.26 3.3(13)
Ethylbenzene 53.4 1.3 50 0.68 106 77 124 55.01 2.9(13)
m,p-Xylena 55.7 1.3 50 23 107 73 130 57.61 3.3(14)
o-Xylena 56 1.3 50 1.04 110 74 131 57.97 3.5(13)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 528 50 105 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 47 .5 50 a5 84 113
Sumr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzeneg 495 50 99 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX : (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client:  9/8/2005 Date of Notice :  8/30/2005 10:55:31

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D : USA 57
ient's EMail: rt tratusine.net
Project Manager: Steve Carter CI!ents 2ii: - scarter@stratusin .
Client's Phone: (530} 676-6008 Client's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Work Crder Number: STR05083006 Date Received: 8/30/2005 Received by: Stephanie Sifuentes

Chain of Custody {COC) information

Carriername  FedEx

Chain of custody present ? Yes ] i1 No
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler ? Yes 1 No Not Present |
Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yes || (] No  MNotPresent ]
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes V| [ No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes T No
Sample 1D noted by Client on COC ? Yes W L No
Date and time of collection noted by Client on COGC ? Yes o L] No
Samplers's name noted on COC ? Yes o] [J No
Internal Chain of Custady (COC) requested ? Yes [ M No
Sub Contract Lab Used : Naone "1 SEM Other (see comments) =
Sample Receipt Information
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W O] No NotPresent L
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ] [ No
Sample containers intact? Yes L No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes L] No
Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information
All samples received within holding time? Yes ¥ (] No Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-8°C)? Yes | L] No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes ] No No VOA vials submitted |
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes Wl U N
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2804 pH<2)? Yes |- L] No NA VI
Analytical Requirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested 7 Yes [ ¥ No
Are there client specific Project requiremnents 7 Yes | v No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments :  Chain split due to ASAP TAT, see w/o STR0O5083005,




Billing Information : CHAIN-OF'CUSTODY RECORD CA Page: 7Tof1

Alpha Analytical, Inc : -
’ : w r :
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 Orko der STR05083006
‘ TEL: (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406 Report Due By : 5:00 PM On: OS-SEP-OS

Client: Steve Carter

Stratus Environmental ‘ TEL: (530) 676-6008

‘2330 (g:gmron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes

Lite EMail  scarter@stratusinc.net .

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : C. Hill
Report Attention :  Steve Carter Job: USAST Cooler Temp : 4 °C Date Printed:
CC Report : PO: Clients COC #: 00544 30-Aug-05
QC Level : 83 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates

' Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No, of Bottles TPHP_ W | vOC W
Sample ID Sample iD Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWwWs# J Sample Remarks
STRO5083006-01A] USA 57 W INF l AQ ’ 08/29/05 | 5 ‘ 0 ‘ 3 l ' GAS-C BTEWOXY_' ' { ' ‘ '
09:30 ¢
Comments: Chain split dug tv ASAP TAT, see wio STROS083005. Secuirty seals intact, frozen icg. Send copy of receipt checklist with final repart ;_
Signature Print Name 1 Fumpany l Drate/Time
Lﬂe“i“ﬂ by: I L ot Alpha Analytical, Inc. s
\ - '

NOTE: Sampies are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense,
The report for the analysts of the abave sampies is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the taboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR(AIr} SO(Soil) WS(Waste) DW({Drinking Water) OT(Other) Bofttle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S$-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



9163669138

Alpha Analytical Sac

33p

Rug 29 05 D2

SNiperIMA CLOBMLY I 1w, Azu CA f\."v . WA__ ..
Name 22V TS ot i ol 255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 D OR OTHER Page # (_’ of. /
nddress 3332 Crrmecote, B D2 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 — =
. - v Phone (775} 355-1044 . '
City. State, Zip £ Aadegiercar, Analyses Required / 0954 4
Required QC Level?
{ " ) v

g ¥ F. 55-0406

Phone Numberﬁ&’?ﬂ@:ﬁax 57&7 W‘g ax (775) 355-040
Clienl Name U5ﬂ b“ 7 PO, # Job ¥

EDO/EDF? YES __ NO____

Globafipe ____

_ REMARKS

Cily, Stale, Zp / ;;é [ 77 ' Phong # Fax # /
Suligl” THT
AL ML, THE

B
[

‘%2

Time | Date | Malrx Oﬂig‘e‘l;J se | Sampled % fl’ f ﬁ L Report A'm"méw Tolat and iype of

See Key - tontainers
led | Samplad )
Sammed [Samped | o Lab ID Number Sample Description TAT|HE0 A o oo batow

IR - VM 5y W LA U X
pesf \ | A€ 557 w” EFF | [5-v|K

S
1S e

)<

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:

7
A;MI'//? Print Nama ] ~ Company Dale - Time
Al CHILC Ser Yee., 27949 11230

Wie 0l Ml B2975 || 230

Relinguished

Relinquished by

Received by

*Key: AQ - Aqueous 80 - Sail WA - Wasle OT - Other " L-Liter V-Voa  S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days affer rgsults are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be relurned to client or disposed of at client expanse. The repart for the analysit
of the above samples is applicable only lo those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboralory is limited to the amount paid for the report.



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attm: Steve Carter
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6008
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 08/30/05
Job#: USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed

Client ID : TPH Purgeable ND SOpg/l  08/29/05  08/30/05
USA57 W EFF Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1W0pg/l  08/29/05  08/30/05
LabID: Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 pg/ll.  08/29/05  08/30/05
STRO5083005-D1A Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 1.0pg/L  OR/Z905  08/30/05
Ethy! Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) _ND 1.0pg/l  0B/29/05  08/30/05
Benzene ND 0.50pg/  08/29/05  08/30/05
Tertiary Amyl Methy! Ether {TAME) ND LOpgl.  OR/29/05  08/30/05
Taluene ND 0.50 pg/L 08/29/05  08/30/05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 g/, 0B/29/05  03/30/05
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 g/l 08/29/05  0R/30/05
o-Xytene ND 0.50ug/l  O0B/29/05  08/30/05

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.
ND = Not Detected

Wogon BAAE — flrguthitim  Opllle il

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laberatery Director = = Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager « » Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA, + {916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV = (702) 2B1-4848 / info(@alpha-analytical.com
8/30/05
Report Date

USA 57 Page 1 of ]




f Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Werk Order: STRO5083005 Project: USA 57
Alpha's Sample ID Client's Sample ID Matrix pH
05083005-01A USAS7 W EFF Aqueous 2

8/30/05

Report Date

Page ! of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

Work Order:

Date:
09-Sep-05 OC Summal'v ReDOI't 05083005
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:\MSDCHEMMS12\DATA50830\05083010.D Batch ID: MS12W0830B Analysis Date: (8/30/2005 12:14
Sample ID: MBLK MS12W0830B Units : pg/L. Run ID: MSD_12_0508308 Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL. SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 50
Surmr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.4 10 104 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.6 10 96 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene Q.72 10 97 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: DAMSDCHEMWMS12ADATAOS50830\05083009.D Batch I1D: MS12W0830B Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 11:53
Sample ID: GLCS MS12W0830B Units : pg/L Run 1D: MSD_12_050830B Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighlLimit RPDRefVal S%RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 385 50 400 a6 78 127
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethanae-d4 10.6 10 106 76 127
Surr; Toluene-d8 9.56 10 96 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 877 10 a8 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:\WMSDCHEMMS 1 2\DATAWS0830005083014.D Baich ID: MS12W0830B Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 13:40
Sample 1D: 05083005-01AGS Units : pg/L Run {D: MSD_12_050830B Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result POL  Spkval SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limif) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2150 250 2000 0 107 70 138
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53.2 80 106 76 127
Surr; Toluene-d8 48 50 o6 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzens 48.3 50 a7 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: DAMSDCHEM\MS 1 2\DATA\0S0830\05083015.D Batch ID: MS12W0830B Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 14:01
Sample 1D: 05083005-01AGSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_050830B Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result POL  Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limif) Qual
TPH Purgeabie 2050 250 2000 0 103 70 132 2146 4.5(12)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 515 50 103 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 48.1 50 96 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzena 491 50 a8 79 119
Comments;

Calculations are based off of taw {non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 ¢ Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Work Order:

Date:
09-Sep-03 QOC Summary Report 05083005
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Coda: EPA Method SW8260B
File 1D: D:\MSDCHEM\MS 1 \DATAWS50830005083010.D Batch 1D: MS12W0830A Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 12:14
Sample ID: MBLK MS12W0830A Units ; pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_050830B Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result PGL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal % RPD(Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Methyl tert-buty| ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
Di-isopropy| Ether (DIPE) ND 1
Ethyl Tertiary Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 1
Benzene ND 0.5
Tertiary Amyl Mathyl Ether (TAME) ND 1
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 05
m,p-Xylene ND 05
o-Xyleng ND 0.5
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 10 104 76 127
Surr: Toluene-dg 9.6 10 96 84 113
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.72 10 97 79 118
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWE260B
File ID: DAMSDCHEM\MS12\DATA050830\05083008.D Batch 1D: MS12W0830A Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 11:32
Sample ID; LCS MS12W0830A Units : pg/L Run !D: MSD_12_0508308B Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 10.4 0.5 10 104 81 122
Tolugne 9.85 0.5 10 99 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1041 0.5 10 101 80 120
m,p-Xyleng 10.4 05 10 104 80 129
o-Xylena 10.4 0.5 10 104 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.3 10 103 76 127
Surr: Toluene-ds 9.63 10 96 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzens 9.75 10 o8 79 119
Samp]e Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: DAMSDCHEM\MS12\DATA\G50830\05083012.D Batch 1D: MS12W0B30A Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 12:57
Sample D 05083005-01AMS Units : pg/l. Run ID; MSD_12_0508308 Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Resuit PQL SpkVval SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRafVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 55.2 1.3 50 0 110 74 125
Toluene 51.8 1.3 80 0 104 76 120
Ethylbenzene 52.9 1.3 50 0 1086 77 124
m,p-Xylena 54,5 1.3 50 ¢ 108 73 130
o-Xylene 54,7 13 50 ¢ 109 74 131
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 51.8 50 104 76 127
Surr: Toluene-ds 48.1 50 96 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzena 497 50 99 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
File 1D: D:WISDCHEMIMS 1 2\DATA\50830\05083013.0 Batch ID: MS12W0830A Analysis Date: 08/30/2005 13:18
Sample ID: 05083005-01 AMSD Units : pa/L Run ID: MSD_12_0508308 Prep Date: 08/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL  SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Gual
Benzene 567 1.3 50 0 113 74 124 55.19 2.8(13)
Toluene 53.1 1.3 50 0 108 76 119 51.82 2.4(13)
Ethylbenzene 551 i3 50 0 110 77 124 52.86 4.2(13)
m,p-Xylene 56 1.3 50 o 112 73 130 54.54 2.6(14)
o-Xylane 56.6 1.3 50 g 113 74 131 5474 3.3(13)
Surr: 1,2-Dighloroethane-d4 50.9 50 102 76 127
Surr: Tolugne-d8 48.1 a0 96 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49 a0 98 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data, However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly,




Alpha Analytical, Inc. | o

Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX : (775) 355-0408
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due ta Client :  8/30/2005 Date of Notice :  8/30/2005 10:14:26

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be anaiyzed as requested.

Client Mame: Stratus Environmental Project ID :

Client's EMail: rter@ stratusine.net
Project Manager: Steve Carter . ail: scarter@ .

Client's Phone: {530) 676-6008 Client's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STRO5083005 Date Received: 8/30/2005 Received by: Stephanie Sifuentes

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Carrier name  FedEx

Chain of custody present ? - Yes I : No
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler ? Yes o1 ~ No Not Present .
Custody seals intact on sample bottlas 7 Yes _J 1 Ne Not Present ¥
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received ? Yes @ L No
Chain of custody agraes with sample Iabel_s. ? Yes W1 [} No
Sample D noted by Glisnt on COC 7 Yes ) 1 No
Date and time of coliection noted by Client on COC ? Yes V] L] Ne
Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes v/ 1 Mo
Internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes LJ v No
Sub Contract Lab Used ; . None v/ [ sEM Other (see comments) L
Sample Receipt Information
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W _ L No Not Present |
Samples in proper coﬁtairlerlbottle? Yes I Ll Mo SR,
Sample containers intact? ! Yes £ No
- Sutficiznt sample volume for indicated test? o Yes M - i No. )
Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information
All samples received within hoiding time? Yes W % No Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes ! —% No 4°C
Water - VOA viais have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes ) 1 No No VOA vials submitted ...
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes _ No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? Yes [ 1 No NA W
Analytical Requirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes ] V¥ No .
Are there client specific Project requirements ? Yes L1 ¥ No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (CQC)

Comments :  Chain split due to ASAP TAT, see w/o STR05083006.




HUSH! |

Billing Information : CHAIN'OF'CUSTODY RECORD CA Page: Tfof1

+

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

WorkOrder : STR05083005

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 2| Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

. TEL: (775) 355-1044 FAX: {775) 355-0406 Report Due By : 5:00 PM On: 30-Allg—05

Client: Steve Carter

Stratus Environmental _ TEL: (530) 676-6008

3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes

Suite 550 EMail  scarter@skratusine. nat .

Cameron Park, CA 95682-B861 Sampled by : C.Hill
Report Attention:  Steve Carter Job ; Cooler Temp : qeC Date Printed;
CC Report : PO Client's COC #: 09544 30-Aug-05
QC Level : 83 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surmrogates

Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHP W | vOC_ W
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWSs# Sample Remarks
STRO5083005-014] USAS7 W EFF’ AQ , 08/29/05 | 5 ' 0 l 1 i ' GAS-C BTEMOXY,, I ’ [ W
09:35 ¢
Comments: Chain splil due to ASAP TAT. see w/o STRO5083006. Secuirty seals intact, frozen ice. Send copy of receipt checklist with final report -
] Signature l J Print Name I [ Coﬁi;;;;_— I Date/Time

EEES Alpha Analytical, Inc. oy

Received by: f Lo el .

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after resuits are reported unless other arran

gements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

The report for the analysis of the above sampies is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the Jaboratory is limited to the amount paid for the'report.
Matrix Type : AQ(Aquecus) AR{AIr) SO(Sail) WS({Wwaste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other)

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
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address B33 3¢ (Cpoitecrt, & /2

% A
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

cA NV wa

Samples Collagted From Which State?
AZ

D OR OTHER

Page #_L oka

B <7y e ot e mansesroaiss [ g5y
Clienl Name L) 5 7 5‘7 PO. # Job # / Required QC Level?
Address EMait Address ronoomowv
City, State, Zip % qJQ] [ Mﬂ Phone # ‘ Fax# | 't- ~.\< ——_
o B I i o 2 S =S, 7272280 W I e AR o
Sampled | Samped | o Lab ID Number Sample Description TAT |eierag| " See below V) REMARKS

PG| Bl | USH 5y LA ][50 | KK SFikosl THF

oo \ A~ SH59 o FEE | 50 | KF AN ML THE

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:

R
o Print Name ) P Company Date Time

ey CHIEC Bfen Fee, D279 11220
ke /T Wi [ M, B2905 || 2-30
Relinquished By {

Recewedby '~ v C_Cori w5 ) (s o
Relinguished by
Received by

“Key: AQ - Agueous S0 - Soil WA - Waste OT - Other ™ L-Liter V-Vga  S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client ar disposed of at client expense. The repo for the analysis
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the iaboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited lo the amount paid for the report.



Alpha Analytical, Inc. F 0

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

o
-3
e

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Stratus Environmental Attn:  Kiran Nagaraju
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6005
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax:  (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 09/07/05
Job#: 2007-0057-01/USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
ChentID : TFH Purgeable ND 50 ng/ 0%/06/05 09/08/05
Inf Water Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 61 10 ng/L 08/6/05 09/08/45
Lab 1D : Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4.7 0.530 ng/l. 0%06/05 09/08/05
STROS090706-01A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1Opgl  OB/60S  09/0845
Efliyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETRE) ND 10 pg/l  09/06/05  09/08/05
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/L 09/06/03 09/08/05
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 1.0 e/l 09/06/05 09/08/05
Toluene : ND 0.50 ng/L 09/06/03 09/08/05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pp/l. 09/06/05  09/08/05
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 09/06/05  09/08/05
o-Xylene ND .50 pg/L 49/06/05  09/08/05

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.
ND = Not Detected

flogon SRl fgtditive,  Dnlll il

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Labomatory Director + « Randy Gardrer, Laboratory Manager « = Walter Hinchman, Quality Assuranee Officer
Sacramento, CA = (916} 366-5088 / Las Vegas, NV = (702) 231-4848 / infoi@aipha-anatytical.cem

9/14/05
Report Date

2007-0057-01/USA 57 Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-3778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Wark Order: STRO5090706 Praject: 2007-0057-01/USA 57
Alpha's Sarrple ID Client's Sample ID Matrix pH
05090706-01A Inf Water Agqueous 2

9/14/05

Report Date

Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX * 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
22-Sep-03 _ OC Summary Report 05090706
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:AHPCHEMMS1(\DATAV50908\05090834.D Batch |D; MS10WO0908D Analysis Date: 09/08/2005 19:46
Sample iD: MBLK MS10W0308D Units : ug/L Run ID: MSD_10_0503C¢8B Prep Date: 08/08/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 50
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.03 10 a0 76 127
Surr; Tolugne-d8 9.9 10 a9 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluprobenzene 9.37 10 a4 79 119
Laboratory Contrﬂl Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:AHPCHEMMS1(WDATA\050908\05090830.D Batch ID: MS10W0208D Analysis Date: 09/08/2005 18:20
Sample ID: GLCS MS10W0908D Units : pg/L Run [D: MSD_10_050908B Prep Date: 09/08/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 424 50 400 106 78 127
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.52 10 a5 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.1 10 101 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 947 10 a5 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type:MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File 1D: DAHPCHEMIMS1 \DATAWS0908\05090845.D Batch ID: MS10W(0S08D Analysis Date: 09/08/2005 23:41
Sample ID: 05090630-02AGS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_10_050908B Prep Date: 09/08/2005
Analyte Result PGL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2040 250 2000 0 102 70 139
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46,2 50 9z 76 127
Surr; Toluene-d8 514 50 103 84 113
Surm: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.7 50 95 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Dup]icate Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SWS015B/DHS LUFT Manual

File ID: DAHPCHEMIMS10\DATAS090805080846.D

Batch ID: MS10W0S08D Analysis Date: 09/09/2005 00:02

Sample ID: 05090630-02AGSD Units : pg/L Run 1D: MSD_10_050908B Prep Date: 09/09/2005

Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2050 250 2000 o 102 70 139 2040 0.5(12}

Surr; 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 44.3 50 89 76 127

Surr: Toluene-d8 50.4 50 101 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 48.2 50 a6 79 119

Comments:;

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated

values may differ slightly.

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775)355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
22-8ep-05 OC Summaw RGDOI"[ 05090706
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: DAHPCHEMWMS1\DATA\50908\05090834.D Batch ID: MS10W0208C Analysis Date: 09/08/2005 19:46
Sample ID: MBLK MS10W0908C Units : pgfL Run 1D: MSD_10_050908B Prep Date: 09/08/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit} CQual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA)} ND 10
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
Di-isopropylt Ether (DIPE) ND 1
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE)} ND 1
Benzene ND 0.5
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 05
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
Sum: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.03 10 a0 76 127
Surr: Toluene-dg 39 10 99 84 113
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.37 10 94 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID; DAHPCHEMMS10\DATA050908\05090833.D Batch ID: MS10W0908C Analysis Date: 09/08/2005 19:25
Sample ID: LCS MS10W0908C Units : pg/L Run I1D: MSD_10_050908B Prep Date: 09/08/2005
Analyte Result PQIL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 10.6 0.5 10 106 81 122
Toluene 11.3 05 10 113 80 120
Ethylbenzene 11.5 0.5 10 115 80 120
m,p-Xylene 11.7 0.5 10 117 80 129
o-Xylene . 11.3 0.5 10 113 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8.8 10 88 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.3 10 103 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.63 10 96 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
File ID: B:\AHPCHEM\MS10\DATAD50908105090843.0 Batch ID: MS10W0908C Analysis Date: 09/08/2005 22:58
Sample iD: D5090630-02AMS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_10_050908B Prep Date: 09/08/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 548 1.3 50 ¢ 110 74 125
Toluene 57.6 1.3 50 g 115 76 120
Ethylbenzene 56.8 1.3 50 ¢ 114 v 124
m,p-Xylene 58 1.3 50 0 116 73 130
o-Xylene 57.8 1.3 50 0 116 74 131
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 48 50 96 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 51.7 50 103 54 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.6 50 97 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Dup]icate Type: MSD Test Cade: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: DAHPCHEM\MS10\DATA\050908\05090844.D Batch ID: MS10W0908C Analysis Date: 09/08/2005 23:19
Sample ID: 05090630-02AMSD Units : pg/L Runs ID: MSD_10_0509088 Prep Date: 09/08/2005
Analyte Resuit PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit} Cual
Benzene 52.3 1.3 50 0 105 74 124 54.78 4.6(13)
Tolugne 55.1 1.3 50 0 110 76 119 57.58 4.4(13)
Ethylbenzene 543 1.3 50 0 109 77 124 56.8 4.5(13)
m,p-Xylene 55.5 1.3 50 0 1M1 73 130 57.95 4.3(14)
o-Xyiene 56 13 50 0 112 74 131 57.8 3.1(13)
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 464 50 a3 76 127
Surr; Toluene-d8 52 50 104 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 487 50 97 79 119

t 3
Comimnents:

Caleulations are based off of raw {non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures, Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX : {775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client:  8/15/2005 Date of Notice :  9/7/2005 1:55:58 P

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, ail of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 10 . 2007-0057-01/USA 57

Client's EMail: ki ju@stratusinec. net
Project Manager: Kiran Nagaraju ] 2l nagaraju@ ' L

Client's Phone: {530) 876-6005 Client's FAX: {530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STR05090706 Date Received: 9/7/2008 Recelved by: Stephanie Sifuentes

Chain of Custody (COC} Information

Carrier name  FedEx

Chain of custody present ? Yes M _ No

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cocler ? Yes ! Na NotPresent '

Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yes L — No Mot Present /]

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received 7 Yes of ! No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ¢ Yes o T No

Sample iD neted by Client on COC ? Yes W L No

Date and time of collection noted by Client on CQC ? Yes vl L] No

Sammplers's name noted on COG 7 Yes "] No

Internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes (] # No

Sub Contract Lab Used : None _ SEM QOther {see comments) a
Sample Receipt Information

Shipping container/cogler in good condition? Yes ] 1 No Not Present |

Samples In proper container/bottle? Yes W] T No -

Sample containers intact? Yes o ] Nor

Sufficient sample volume far incicated test? Yoz o __ No

Sample Preservation and Hold Time {HT) Informaticn

Ali samples received within helding time? Yes ™' . No Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes W _ No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes W] ' No No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked fer corract preservation? Yes _ No

TOC Water - pH acceptablé upon recelpt (H2804 pH<2)? Yes L ' No NA

Analytical Requirement Information

Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes | M No
Are there client specific Project requirements 7 Yes [] M No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC}

Comments ;




Billing Information ;

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REC ORD

Tof 1

CA

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

WorkOrder : STR05090706

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 8043]-5778

’ TEL: {775) 355-1044 FAX:(775) 355-0406

Report Due By: 5:00 PM  On : 15-Sep-05

Client: Kiran Nagaraju

Stratus Envircnmental TEL : (530) 676-6005

3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Requ]'[ed : Yes

Suite 550 EMail  knagaraju@stratusinc.net

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : MW Morgan
Report Attention :  Kiran Nagaraju Job @ 2007-0057-01/USA 57 Cooler Temp: 4 °C Date Printed:
CC Report : PO Client's COC #: 6830 07-Sep-05
QC Level : 83 . = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, M&/MSD With Surrogates

Requested Tests h
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHIP_W | VOC W
Sample ID Sample ID Mairix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS#H Sample Remarks
STROS090706-01A]  Inf Water } AQ ' 09/06/05 | & ! 0 ‘ 6 , \ GAS-C | BTEX/OXY ’ l ' r [ [
10:36 ¢
Comments: Security seals, frozen ice. Send copy of receipt checklist with final report :
Signature Print Name '_ Com‘p_anFW*—|

T Alpha Analytical, Inc.

| DateTime

Received by: s o . . ) T

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited 1o the amount paid for the report.

Matrix Type | AQH{Aqueous) AR(AIN S0(Soil) WS(Waste) OW(Drinking Water) OT(Other)

Botlle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S.-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



Samples Collected From Which State?

Bulllng;!i’n{forrna't’no% » ';.d /o Alpha Analytical, Inc. AZ CA X NV wA : .
Name """ﬂ—"&'r 3 t-/‘v’- s i ELA SN 255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 o OR OTHER Page # { of /
Address 5557 f_t’!.--‘lv"-&ﬂ‘_fjr." 0 D“—f}'\ Df # ST Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 — — [ — —
City, State, Zip ("8 v -Garnn X s [L,Cl'-l il T2 Phone {775) 355-1044 ) 0T e
Phone Number 5 3¢ €77 o betrd Fax S3er &7 (e 00’ Fax (775) 355-0406 Analyses Required LHAL
ClientName . R PO. # Job #
L)_’;-i‘”i < -7 20T 3 / \ Required QC Level?
Address - EMail Address J
o e ce Mo A-r'l-ku -G / l% oo
City, State, Zip - ‘ Phore # Fax & : Ty iy
O(ik—\ﬁww\ Q™ 7 . ,\; EDp @5 X NO_
) Matrix* {  Office Use Sampled by Report Aftenlion . 4 O
e | Date | ALK Ory Ml 0 eor i e o ds el Tl [ (4 jN Gioval ¥ ____
Sampled |Sampied ¥ & e ——|  containers {b
Below Lab ID Number Sample Description TAT [emrasl * See below REMARKS
. - | :
55 (}/é/ﬂ‘f AQ Int [eter 4 -V | XX
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
/Signature Print Name Company Date Time
Refinquished by ¥ Y o .
g oy Martn TAgwaa- Srncive Welos | P05
Received by = /{ i 14 - < . e 2
HMA M - Ao E Ao U pla. i ionl i Clloglos) | 1702
Relinguished by ) \ ] - A v
Receivedby - . ’ - -
Relinquished by . . B
Received by
*Key: AQ - Aqueous 350 - Soil WA -Waste ~ OT- Cther **: L-Liter V-Voa  8-Soil Jar 0-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amaunt paid for the report.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Stratus Environmental

ANALYTICAL REPORT

3330 Cameron Park Drive
Cameron Park, CA 956828861

Job#:

USA 57

Attn:  Gowri Kowtha
Phone: (530) 676-6001
Fax:  (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 09/14/05

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Client ID :

USA 57 W INF
LabID:
STROS5091405-01A

Client £D :

USA 57 W GACI
Lab ID:
STRO509140502A

Client ID :

USA 57 W EFF
LabID :
STRO5091405-03A

USA 57

Parameter

TPH Purgeable

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Bi-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Benzene

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME)
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

mp-Xylene

o-Xylene

TPH Purgeable

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA)
Methyl tert-hutyl ether (MTBE)
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE}
Benzene

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o0-Xylene

TPH Purgeable

Tertiary Butyl Alechol (TBA)
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE)
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE)

Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Benzene

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {T AME)
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Concentration Reporting
Limit
ND 50 pg'l
29 10 pg/l.
2.6 0.50 ng/L
ND 1.0 ng/L
ND 1.0 pg/L
NI .50 pg/L
ND 1.0 ug/l
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg'l
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 50 pg/L
ND 10 pg/l
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 1.0 pe/L
ND 1.0 pg/L.
ND 0.50 ng/L
ND 1.0 pg/l.
ND 0.30 pg/l.
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg/l.
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 50 pg/L
ND 10 pg/L
ND 050 pglL
ND 1.0 pg/l
ND 1.0 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 1.0 pg/lL
ND 0.50 ng/L
ND 0.50 pg/l.
ND 0.50 ng/L
ND 0.50 pg/L

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  0%/15/05
0%/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15K05
09/33/05  D9/15/05
09/L3/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/15 9/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
0%/13/05  0¥15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/0%
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/05
09/13/05  09/15/08
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1133

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request,
ND = Not Detected

Vogon bl Nt bl Gl

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Directer = « Randy Gardner, Labaratory Manager « + Walter Hinehiman, Cuality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA + (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV = {702) 281-4848 / info@alphe-analyticalcom

9/21/05
Report Date

USA 57 Page 2 of 2




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775)355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Work Order: STR05091405 Project: USA 57
Alpha's Sample 112 Client's Sample ID Matrix pH
35091405-01A USA 57 WINF Agueous 2
(5091405024 USA 57 W GACI Aguecus 2
(5091405-03A USA 57 W EFF Aquecus 2

9/21/05
Report Date

Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

Date:
27-Sep-03

OC Summary Report

Work Order:
Q5091405

Method Blank
File ID: DAHPCHEMMS10\DATAWS091505091506.D

Test Code: EPA Method SWB015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Batch I1D; MS10W0815B Analysis Date: 09M15/2005 12:42

Type: MBLK

Samale ID: MBLK MS10W0915B Units : pgfL Run (D: MSD_10_050915A Prep Date: 0971572005

Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 50

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethaneg-d4 8.71 10 97 76 127

Surr: Toluene-dé 10.3 10 103 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 9.46 10 95 79 119

Laboratory Contrel Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

File ID: D:\HPCHEM\MS10\DATAV050915\05091504.D

Baitch ID: MS10W0915B Analysis Date: 09/15/2005 11:59

Sample ID: GLCS MS10W0915B Units - paflL Run |D: MSD_10_050915A Prep Date: 09/15/2005

Analyte Result PaL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit} Qual
TPH Purgeable 379 50 400 a5 78 127

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.3 10 103 76 127

Surr: Toluene-d8 10 10 100 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.39 10 94 79 118

Sample Matrix Spike Type:MS Test Code: EPA Method SW80158/DHS LUFT Manual

File ID: D:\HPCHEMIMS10\DATA\50915\05091511.D

Batch |D: MS10W09158 Analysis Date: 091572005 14:47

09/15/2005

Sample ID: 05091405-03AGS Units : pgfL Run ID: MSD_10_050915A Prep Date:

Analyte Result PQOL Spkval SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2180 250 2000 0 108 70 139

Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 441 50 88 76 127

Surr: Toluene-d8 51 50 102 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 479 50 96 79 119

Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/0HS LUFT Manual

File ID: DIHPCHEMMS1OM\DATAWS09815105091512.0

Batch ID: MS10W0915B Analysis Date: 09/15/2005 15.08

Sample ID: 05091405-03AGSD Units ; pgfL Run 1D: MSD_10_050915A Prep Date: 09/15/2005

Anaiyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2180 250 2000 0D 109 70 1398 2178 0.2(12)

Suir: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 45.7 50 91 76 127

Surr: Toluene-dé 514 50 103 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.2 50 94 79 119

Comments:

Caleulations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated

values may differ slightly.

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada §89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

Date; - Work Order:
27-Sep-05 OC Summary Report 05091405
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File iD: D:A\HPCHEMMS10\DATA\050915\05031506.D Batch ID: MS10W0915A Analysis Date: 09/15/2005 12:42
Sample ID: MBLK MS10W0915A Units : pugfL Run ID: MSD_10_@G50915A Prep Date: 09/15/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal S%RPD(Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1
Benzene ND 0.5
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1
Toluene ND 05
Ethylbenzene ND 4.5
m,p-Xvlene ND 0.5
o0-Xylene ND 0.5
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8.71 10 97 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.3 10 103 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 948 10 95 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: DAHPCHEMIMS 10\DATA\S0915\05091507.D Batch ID: MS10WQ915A Analysis Date; 09/15/2005 13:03
Sample ID: LCS MS10W0915A Units : pgfL Run ID: MSD_10_050915A Prep Date: 09/15/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 3.93 0.5 10 a9 81 122
Toluene 10.6 0.5 10 106 80 120
Ethylbenzene 11.2 0.5 10 112 80 120
m,p-Xylene 1.3 0.5 10 113 B0 129
0-Xyiene 10.8 0.5 10 108 80 129
Surr; 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 9.14 10 91 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 10 104 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 9.81 10 98 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
File |ID; D:AAHPCHEM\MS1 ADATALD50981 5105091509.D Batch 1D: MS10W0915A Analysis Date: 09/15/2005 14:03
Sample ID: 05091405-03AMS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_10_050915A Prep Date: 09/15/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit} Qual
Benzene 52 1.3 50 0 104 74 125
Toluene 57.6 1.3 50 0 115 76 120
Ethylbenzene 59.1 1.3 50 0 118 77 124
m.p-Xylene 60.6 1.3 50 0 121 73 130
o-Xvlene 58.7 1.3 50 o 117 74 13
Sumr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 47.4 50 95 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 52.7 50 105 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.2 50 96 79 119
Sample Mairix Spike Duplicate Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: DAHPCHEMIMS10\DATA\050915\05091510.D Batch ID: MS10W0915A Analysis Date: 09/15/2005 14:25
Sample ID: 05091405-03AMSD Units : pg/L Run [D:MSD_10_050915A Prep Date: 09/15/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 51.2 13 50 a0 102 74 124 52.04 1.7(13)
Toluene 56.9 1.3 50 0 114 76 119 57.6 1.2(13)
Ethylbenzene 59.1 1.3 50 0 118 77 124 59.11 0.0(13)
m,p-Xylene 61 1.3 50 o 122 73 130 60.58 0.6(14)
o-Xylene 58.6 1.3 50 a 117 74 131 58.68 0.2(13)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 43.8 50 B8 76 127
Surr: Toluene-dd 523 50 105 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 479 50 96 79 118
Commen(s:

Calctlations are based off of raw (non-rounded} data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures, Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client :  9/22/2005 Date of Notice :  9/14/2005 1:45:38 P

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D : USA 57

. . Client's EMail: gkowtha@stratusine. net
Project Manager: Gowri Kowtha

! © Client's Phone: (530) 676-6001 Client's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STR05081405 Date Received: 9/14/2005 Received by: Stephanie Sifuentes

Chain of Custody {COC) Information

Carrier name FedEx

Chain of custody present 7 Yes [] No

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler ? Yes V! (] No Not Present [
Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yes [ ] No Not Present
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes O] Mo

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes L] Mo

Sample 10 noted by Client on COC 7 Yes W 1 Ne

Date and time of collection noted by Client on COC 7 Yes O] No

Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes W) (] No

Internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes L] No

Sub Contract Lab Used : None (] SEM  Other (see comments) ]

Sample Receipt Information

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes L] Ne Not Present [ ]
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes L] No

Sample containers intact? Yes Wi L] No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes L] No

Sample Preservation and Hold Tims (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes J No
Cooler Temperature

Container/Ternp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes 1 No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes J Neo No VOA vials submitted ||
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes W (1 No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)7? Yes [ T Ne N/A

Analytical Requirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes [] No
Are there client specific Project requirements 7 Yyes [ No If YES : see the Chain of Custody {COC)

Comments :




Billing Information :

Client:
Stratus Environmental
3330 Cameron Park Drive
Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
TEL: (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406

Gowri Kowtha
TEL : (530 676-6001
FAX : (530) 676-6005
EMail gkowtha@stratusinc.net

E

CA

DD Required : Yes
Sampled by : C. Hill

Page: 1of1

WorkOrder : STR05091405
Report Due By : 5:00 PM  On : 22-Sep-05

Report Attention:  Gowri Kowtha Job: USASY Cooler Temp : 4 oC Date Printed:
CC Report : PO : Client's COC # 14-Sep-05
QC Level ; 83 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Sumrogates
Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHF_W [ vOC_W
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWs# Sample Remarks
rSTR05091405-01A| USA 57 WINF | AQ | pg/13/05 5 | 0 ) I CASC[BTEXIOXY_ , ! ' j ‘ |
06:20
| STROSOQMUS-OZA‘ USA 57T W AQ | 0913105 | 5 ‘ 0 I 6 l GASC  |BTEX/OXY_ ‘|
GACI 06:22 ¢
l STR05091405-D3A{ USASTW AQ | 09/13/05 5 | 0 6 l GASC [BTEXOXY_ l ’ ]
EFF 06:25 ¢
Comments: Segurity seas] intact, frozen ice. Send copy of receipt checklist with final TEpOIt :
Signature ] ! Print Name Company | | Date/Time

£ o

Alpha Analytical, Inc,

Recelived by:

b

NOTE: Samples are discarded B0 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COGC. The fiabilit

Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR(AIr) SO(Soil) WS{Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other)

y of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa $-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



Billing Infarmation:

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Samples Collected From Which State?

Y En AZ cA_ X NV wa —
Name % g En - 255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 D on OTHER Page # L ofj__' i
Address 2% 5 O _Comeapn YIS Sparks, Nevada B9431-5778 — — = aind
State, Zip (. qu‘.u._ P‘r'—— Phone (775) 355-1044 ‘ ]
g:ine :jmblzr ‘ﬂ - x 5%7 b7k 0 )// Fax (775) 355-0406 Analyses Required U 9 5 4 0
Client Name U_(j H 5« 7 PO.# Job 4 /\§< Required QC Levef?
Address Efdall Address /IQ V) !onom
Pri «
City, Siate, Zip _ Phore # Fax#®
o I@C«, (:':\ £{_V'DC o * /\Q §< EDD/EDF? YES ____ NO__
Matrix* Office Use Sampied by / Reporl Attertiol ¢ Total and type of
S;TTed Satl?:;?e 4| See Key Only P H L Z“jff (AL | contaners [ () I N Globs! 1D #
P Below tab D Number Sample Description TAT [rinared] ™ See below REMARKS
A i R UsA57 W T/ ) X| ¥
ot | A v 57 0w e | 5 ALy
27| ) [dR VSH 97w IZFF V] A~
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
= m/ . Print Name o Company Date Time
Relinquisheab: Iy - N e & =
caiges }:&?/{5/4/ CM&L’ _972;%} 71305 |07 72
/e Vi /e Al G305 | oW
Relinquished by
Received by _ ey - B
Reknquished by
Received by
“Key: AQ - Aquecus S0 - Soil WA - Waste 0T - Gther **: L-Liter V-Voa  5-Soil Jar G-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reparted unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis
of the above samples is appiicable only to those samples received by the iaboratory with this coc. The liabitity of the faboralory is limited lo the amount paid for the report.



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 N
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Gowri Kowtha
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6001
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax:  (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 09/17/05
Job#: USA 57

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
ChentID : TPH Purgeable 67 50 pg/L 09/16/05 09/20/05
USA 37 WINF Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 25 10 pgfll 09/16/05  09/20/05
LabID: Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTRE) 23 050 pg/l  09/16/05 0920405
STRO5091904-01A Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND LOpg/l  09/16/G5  09/20/05
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 pg/L 09/16/05  09/20/05
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/L 09/16/05  09/20/05
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND LOpgL  09/16/05  09/20/05
Toluene NI 0.50 pg/l 09/16/05  09/20/05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 09/16/05 09/20/05
m,p-Xylene 2.4 (.50 pg/L 09/16/05 09/20/05
o-Xylene 1.4 0.50 pg/L 09/16/05 09/20/05

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request,
ND = Not Detected

Vorgon RLrll  fgatdibn  Optllle Tl

Roger L. 8choll, Ph D, Labarstory Director « » Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager + » Walter Hinchinan, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA « (916) 366-908%2 / Las Vegas, NV » (702) 281-4848 / info@nipha-anajytical.com

9/26/05
Report Date

USA 57 Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775)355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Work Order: STR05091904 Project: USA 57
Alpha's Samgple ID Client's Sumple ID Matzix pH
03091904-014 USA 57 W INF Aqueous 2

9/26/05

Report Date

Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
29-Sep-05 OC Summary Report 05001904
Method Blank Type:MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWB015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: 05092008.D Batch ID: MS08W0920B Analysis Date; 09/20/2005 14:56
Sample ID: MBLK MS08W0920B Units : pgiL Run ID: MSD_08_050920A Prep Date: 09/20/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefvVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 50
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.15 10 92 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 10 104 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluprobenzene 10.3 10 103 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manuatl
File 1D; 05092007.D Batch |D: MS08W09208 Analysis Date: 09/20/2005 14:33
Sample ID: GLCS M3S08W0920B Units : pgfL Run ID: MSD_08_050920A Prep Date: 09/20/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowtimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 354 50 400 89 78 127
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8.27 10 83 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10 10 100 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.6 10 106 79 119
Sample Mairix Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: 05092011.D Batch ID: MSOBW09208B Analysis Date: 09/20/2005 16:04
Sample ID: 05091904-01AGS Units : pg/L Run |D: M5D_08_050920A Prep Date: 08/20/2005
Analyle Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2540 250 2000 66.97 123 70 138
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 48 50 96 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8& 46 50 a2 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.1 50 100 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: 05092012.0 Batch ID: MS08WD2208 Analysis Date: 09/20/2005 16:27
Sample ID: 05091904-01AGSD Units : pgfl. Run ID: MSD_08_050920A Prep Date: 09/20/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2440 250 2000 66.97 118 70 139 2536 4.0(12)

Surr: 1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 47.4 50 95 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 46.9 50 94 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 494 50 98 79 118

Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated

values may difter slightly.

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 (lendale Ave, » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada $9431-5778
(775)355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

Date: Wark Order:
29-8ep05 OC Summary Report 03091508
Method Blank Type: MELK Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File 1D: 05092008.D Batch ID: MSO8WO920A Analysis Date: 09/20/2005 14:56
Sample 1D: MBLK MS08W0920A Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_08_050920A Prep Date: 09/20/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %4REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) ND 10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
Di-tsopropyl Ether (DIFPE) ND 1
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1
Benzene ND 0.5
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 1
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ¢.5
m.p-Xyiene ND Q.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.15 10 92 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 10 104 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 10.3 10 103 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File 1D p5092006.D Batch ID: MS08WO0920A Analysis Date: 09/20/2005 13:04
Sample 1D: LCS MS0BW0920A Units : pgfL Run ID: MSD_08_050920A Prep Date: 09/20/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 9.97 0.5 10 99.7 81 122
Toluene 9.85 0.5 10 a9 80 120
Ethytbenzene 10.3 0.5 10 103 80 120
m,p-Xylene 9.24 a5 10 92 80 129
o-Xylene 9 0.5 10 90 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.7 10 97 78 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 10 102 a4 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 9.4 10 94 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID; 05092009.D Batch ID: MSO8WO920A Analysis Date: (09/20/2005 15:18
Sample ID; 05091904-01AMS Units : pgfL Run ID: MSD_08_050920A Prep Date: 09/20/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 58.1 1.3 50 0 116 74 125
Toluene 58.4 1.3 50 0 117 76 120
Ethyibenzene 60.1 1.3 50 0 120 77 124
m,p-Xylene 55.6 1.3 50 2.36 106 73 130
a-Xylene 54.2 13 50 143 106 74 131
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.9 50 102 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 50.1 50 100 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 46 50 92 79 118
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: 05092010.D Batch ID: MS08WO0920A Analysis Date; 09/20/2005 15:41
Sample ID: 05081904-01AMSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_08_050920A Prep Date: 09/20/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 556 1.3 50 0 111 74 124 58.08 4.3(13}
Toluene 54.2 1.3 50 0 108 76 119 58.44 7.6(13}
Ethylbenzene 55.9 1.3 50 0 112 77 124 60.13 7.4{13)
m,p-Xylene 51.3 13 50 236 98 73 130 55.6 8.1(14)
o-Xylene 49.9 1.3 50 143 97 74 131 54,2 8.3(13)
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 50.8 50 102 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 50 50 100 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.9 50 94 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data, However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775} 355-0406
- Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client :  9/27/2005 Date of Notice :  9/18/2005 2:24:07 P

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requesied.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D : USA 57
Client's EMail: gkowtha@stratusine.net
ject M + Gowri Kowtha
Project Manager: Gownl Client's Phone: (530) 676-6001 Client's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Work Qrder Number: STR05091904 Date Received: 9/17/2005 Received by: Stephanie Sifuentes

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Carrier name  FedEx

Chain ¢f custody present ? Yes W] 1 No

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler 7 Yes L Ne NotPresent ||

Custody seals intact on sample botlles 7 Yes [ J No Not Present

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes O No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labeis ? Yes L] No

Sample ID noted by Client on COC 7 Yes Wl O No

Date and time of collection noted by Client on COC 7 Yes L] No

Samplers's name noted cn COC ? Yes [ Ne

Internal Chain of Custedy (COC) requested ? ves [ W No

Sub Contract Lab Used : ' None L seEM Other {see commenis} 0
Sample Receipt Information

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W] £ Ne Not Present [J

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes I No e

Sample containers intact? Yes L} No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W] L] No

Sampie Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

i ithi ing time? Yes I L] No
All sarmples received within holding time? 5 - Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank {emperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes W/ i No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes v/ Ll No No VOA vials submitted *_:
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes 3 No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? Yes [_J 1 No N/A

Analytical Requirement Information

Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested 7 Yes [ ¥ No
Are there client specific Project requirements 7 Yes { ] v No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments :




Billing Information : CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

: TEL: (775) 3551044 FAX: (775) 3550406

CA

WorkOrder : STR05091904
Report Due By : 5:00 PM  On : 27-Sep-05

Page: 1of1

Client: Gowri Kowtha

Stratus Environmental ‘ TEL: (530) 676-6001

3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required " Yes

Suite 550 EMail gkowtha@stratusinc.net )

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : C. Hill
Report Attention :  Gowri Kowtha Job: USA 57 Cooler Temp : 4°C Date Printed:
CC Report: PO Client's COC #: 09553 19-Sep-05
QC Level: 53 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, M3/MSD With Surrogates

Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHIP_W | VOC_ W
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# Sample Remarks
STR 05091904-01#1 USA 57 W INF ’ AQ ’ 09/16/05 | 5 | 0 , 6 I , Gas-C BTEWOXY_’ | | ’ |
05:32 €
Comments: Security seals, frozen ice. Saturday delivery, samples kept in secured area @ 4'c until log in 9-19-05. Send copy of receipt checklist with final report :
" l Signature Print Name Caompany —I J Drate/Time
Received by: r 1 Alpha Analytical, Inc.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made, Mazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The: report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.
Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueocus) AR(AIr) SO(Soil) WS{Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other)



Billing_{nformation:
Name g; [ f'ﬂfd/

Address >3?V Cdbte’/)"t/ P@ PZ

City, State, Z1p/? L i,

Phone Number =2 707 ‘”7é’6'l"!fi[ Fax 5?{’,7@}%’ &Wﬁ

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21

Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
Phone (775) 355-1044
Fax (775)355-0406

Samples Coliected From Which State? [

Page #____{_ a‘/

Anaiyses Required

[ 00553

Client Narne L/{ /‘f ;_) 7 P.O. # Jab # Required QC Level?
Address EMail Address ! i m v
City, Stale, Zi = ) 4 Phone # Fax #

ity, State, Zip ﬁﬁfﬂ(w/ EDD/EDF? YES _ NO____

Malri® | Office Use Sampled by .y [CA Report Attenti ) - Total and type of
S;";Ieed Sa[?::ed See Key Cnly A WL ¢ —1 containers Global 1D #
) Below Lab ID Number Sample Descriptien TAT |eierea]l ** See below AREMARKS

2 AL -~y —g g =
747.7<] ‘;yéz W VSH A7 b Ty 0 Y-V
ADDITIONAL INSTRH UCTIO_I_}IS

/ﬁﬁ(atw / _ Print Narne A Date Time

R

TRt

G eS| /C ”,.’C ~

Receed b;
= VENMMv_

Relinquidhgd by e

ZJ&:\ B2y e
@)

Received by

Felinquished by

Receved by

‘Key: AQ - Aqueous S0 - Sail WA - Waste

OT - Other

" L-Liter V-Voa

P-Plastic O7-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous sampies will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. The report fot the analysis

of the above samples is applicable only o those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.



